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The Financial Stability Report of the 
West African Monetary Zone (WAMZ) is 
an annual publication of the College of 
Supervisors of the West African Monetary 
Zone (CSWAMZ). Its main objective is 
to provide an in depth analysis of the 
performance of financial institutions 
in Member States of the WAMZ, with 
a view to identifying the key risks and 
challenges facing the financial system 
and efforts made to address them. The 
Report also highlights the inter-linkages 
between macroeconomic stability and 
financial stability in the WAMZ. 

In 2015, the financial system in the 
WAMZ remained stable even though 
risks to stability heightened, due 
to unfavourable macroeconomic 
developments including large currency 
depreciation, weak economic growth 
and rising inflation. The financial 
soundness indicators remained robust, 
although balance sheets weakened on 
account of the depreciation of domestic 
currencies. The improvement in 
regulatory and supervisory environment 
such as the implementation of the Basel 
Standards and International Financial 
Reporting Standard (IFRS), continued 
to underpin the soundness of banking 
institutions during the review period. 

This Report is prepared by the West Af-
rican Monetary Institute (WAMI), under 
the general supervision of the Director 
General, Dr. Abwaku Englama. The over-
all analysis and production of the Report 
was undertaken by staff of the Financial  
Integration Department led by A. Barry 
(Director), assisted by K. Mansaray  (Sen-
ior Economist), R. Ntim-Ofosu (Econ-
omist), G. Okorie (Economist),    A. Diallo  
(Economist) and O. Sherif (Economist). The 
Banking Supervision Departments (BSD) 
of member central banks of the WAMZ 
provided the financial sector data and 
individual country reports. The publica-
tion was subjected to external review 
and benefited from comments and sug-
gestions by member central banks. 

The Report is structured into 6 chapters. 
Following the summary, Chapter 1 
reviews international developments and 
domestic macroeconomic and financial 
developments. Chapter 2 discusses the 
developments in the financial markets 
in the WAMZ, while Chapter 3 analyzes 
the general condition of the banking 
industry in the WAMZ. Chapter 4 
reviews developments in Non-bank 
financial institutions, while Chapter 5 
covers the developments in the WAMZ 
financial system infrastructure. Chapter 

FOREWORD
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6 concludes the Report with an overall 
assessment of financial stability in the 
WAMZ.

I am of the hope that this edition 
of the Report will provide useful 
up-to-date information and policy 
recommendations to the Governors 
of member central banks, other policy 
makers, as well as regulators of the 
financial system in member countries of 
the WAMZ. 

Your feedback on this Report will be 
highly appreciated. Please send all 

comments and suggestions to: info@
wami-imao. org. 

Raymond Amanfu
Director, Banking Supervision 
Department, Bank of Ghana
Chairman, CSWAMZ

kmansaray@wami-imao.org
rofosu@wami-imao.org 
gokorie@wami-imao.org
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Global economic growth weakened 
during 2015, mainly on account of 
declining prices of crude oil and other 
commodities, slowdown in economic 
activities in emerging markets, gradual 
tightening of monetary policy in the 
United States (US) and rebalancing 
of China’s economy from investment 
and manufacturing to consumption 
and services. Inflationary pressure 
remained low during 2015 as a result of 
lower commodity prices and declining 
aggregate demand. Monetary policy 
rates were fairly stable in most advanced 
economies, while the currencies of 
major emerging market economies 
depreciated against the US dollar, due 
largely to the decline in commodity 
prices, fragility in many financial 
markets, sluggish economic recovery in 
advanced economies and the impact of 
US monetary policy normalization. 

Economic growth contracted sharply 
in the West African Monetary Zone 
(WAMZ), due mainly to the drastic 
fall in global commodity prices, weak 
global demand and the adverse impact 
of Ebola epidemic in Guinea, Liberia and 
Sierra Leone. Real GDP growth fell in all 
Member States except The Gambia. With 
the exception of The Gambia and Guinea, 

inflation increased in all Member States 
due to larger currency depreciation 
and domestic food supply shocks. In 
addition, the ratio of fiscal deficit to 
GDP including grants, increased during 
2015 due mainly to higher expenditure 
overruns and weak revenue mobilization. 
WAMZ currencies generally depreciated 
against the US dollar, owing to foreign 
exchange demand pressures and weak 
export earnings following the decline in 
commodity prices.  

During the review period, financial 
markets were bearish. Money market 
activities were subdued as the volume 
of interbank transactions decreased, 
due mainly to excess liquidity in the 
banking system and the consequent 
rise in interbank bank rates, following 
monetary policy tightening across the 
Zone. Holdings of Treasury securities 
generally decreased despite the 
widening of fiscal deficits in Member 
States, as governments resorted to 
long-term sources of financing. Market 
Capitalization (MktCap) fell on the 
Ghana Stock Exchange (GSE) and the 
Nigerian Stock Exchange (NSE). Market 
turnover also fell on both markets 
coupled with negative returns on the 
All-Share indices. The development was 

SUMMARY
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largely underpinned by the reversal of 
foreign portfolio investment, on account 
of US monetary policy normalization, 
and the adverse macroeconomic 
environment including higher inflation 
and exchange rate depreciation. 

Banking activities were subdued in the 
review period mainly on account of the 
sluggish growth in total bank assets. 
Currency depreciation was the biggest 
risk to financial stability during the 
review period, as it adversely affected 
the balance sheets of banks. The 
growth rate of banks’ equity levels also 
decelerated in 2015, largely on account 
of the exchange rate depreciation and 
losses recorded by some banks. The 
growth of bank credit and deposit also 
moderated, mirroring the slowdown in 
economic activities across the Zone and 
the depreciation of domestic currencies. 
Interest rate spread, however, increased 
due to high lending rates, reflecting 
an increase in the cost of funds with 
potential adverse effects on financial 
intermediation. 

The banking system in the WAMZ 
generally remained stable as reflected 
by the improvement in financial 
soundness indicators. Capital Adequacy 
Ratio (CAR) remained above 15.0 
percent in all Member States, over the 
10.0 percent regulatory minimum. 
This implies that the loss absorption 
capacity of banks was robust.  Banking 
sector liquidity remained sturdy, as the 
overall liquidity ratio increased in most 
Member States. However, profitability 

declined across the Zone, due mainly 
to weak credit growth on account 
of unfavourable macroeconomic 
developments. Non-Performing Loans 
(NPLs) increased in all Member States 
except Sierra Leone, where it declined 
but remained significantly high. In 
Nigeria, NPLs increased but remained 
below 5.0 percent during the review 
period. Unfavourable macroeconomic 
developments during 2015 and weak 
corporate governance in some banks 
largely explain the high NPLs. Although 
the ratio of non-interest expense to 
gross income decreased, it remained 
high in most Member States, indicating 
inefficiencies in resource utilization.

Cross border banking remained active 
and dominated by Nigerian bank 
subsidiaries. The College of Supervisors 
of the West African Monetary Zone 
(CSWAMZ) continued to provide the 
platform for enhancing supervisory 
cooperation, harmonizing supervisory 
practices, promoting financial stability 
and strengthening capacity building. In 
pursuance of its goals, the College held 
two statutory meetings in 2015, while 
five (5) Nigerian bank subsidiaries were 
jointly examined during the period. In 
addition, the Central Bank of Nigeria 
(CBN) examined four foreign subsidiaries 
on a solo-basis. The solo examination 
revealed that three subsidiaries had 
improvement in their credit risk ratings 
to “moderate”, while one deteriorated 
to “above average”. 
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Non-bank financial institutions 
(NBFIs) continued to play a vital role 
in promoting financial inclusion and 
risk sharing. Microfinance Institutions 
(MFIs) recorded strong growth in assets 
on account of increased loans and 
new entrants, buoyed by reforms to 
promote financial inclusion in Member 
States. The insurance sector also 
witnessed significant improvements 
during the review period with strong 
growth in gross insurance premiums in 
most Member States. Member States 
continued to implement reforms to 
improve the depth and efficiency of the 
pension industry, particularly in Ghana 
and Nigeria. In The Gambia, Ghana, 
Nigeria and Sierra Leone, the pension 
industry was playing a critical role in the 
intermediation of long term funds.  

Several reform measures were 
implemented to enhance compliance 
with international regulatory standards 
and strengthen financial regulation 
and supervision in the sub-region. 
Member States recorded significant 
progress in the implementation of 
risk-based supervision (RBS), Basel II 
and International Financial Reporting 

Standards (IFRS) during the review 
period. Member States sustained the 
progress in combating money laundering 
and the financing of terrorism (AML/
CFT), by implementing measures 
enhancing financial integrity in the zone. 
The modernization of the payments 
systems in the WAMZ continued with 
the implementation of various reforms 
across the Zone. The WAMZ payments 
system development project in Guinea 
and Liberia entered its final phase in 
2015. Member States also took steps 
to enhance the structures for compiling 
and disseminating credit information 
within their respective central banks. 
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1.1 International Developments

1.1.1 Output

Global output growth weakened to 
3.1 percent in 2015 from 3.4 percent 
in 2014, due mainly to the slowdown 
in economic activities in emerging 
markets, declining prices of crude oil and 
other commodities, gradual tightening 
of monetary policy in the United States 
(US) and rebalancing of China’s economy 
from investment and manufacturing to 
consumption and services. However, 
output growth increased marginally in 
advanced economies to 1.9 percent in 
2015 from 1.8 percent a year earlier, 
due mainly to sustained recovery in 
the US and the Euro Area. Growth in 
the US economy rose slightly to 2.5 
percent during the review period from 
2.4 percent in 2014, due to improved 
consumer demand, while the Euro Area 
grew by 1.5 percent from 0.9 percent 
in 2014, on account of stronger private 
consumption, lower crude oil prices and 
easing financial conditions. 

In the emerging markets, real GDP 
continued its downward trend by 
declining to 4.0 percent in 2015 from 
4.6 percent in the previous year. This 

was attributable mainly to declining 
commodity prices and currency 
depreciation in most markets, sharp 
rise in financial volatility as well as 
weak capital inflows on account of 
monetary policy tightening in the US. 
Output growth in China, the world’s 
second largest economy, continued 
its slowdown to 6.9 percent from 7.3 
percent in 2014, reflecting the decline 
in investments and weak exports. In 
Russia, growth declined to -3.8 percent 
from 0.6 percent in 2014, due largely to 
geo-political conflict with Ukraine, low 
domestic investments and low oil prices, 
the country’s main exports. Despite the 
general slowdown in emerging markets, 
India’s economy grew by 7.3 percent 
in the review period, compared to 5.8 
percent in 2014, mainly as a result of 
robust expansion of manufacturing and 
services. 

Similarly, economic activities declined 
in the Middle East and North Africa 
(MENA) region, real GDP growth fell 
to 2.5 percent in 2015 from 2.8 per 
cent in the previous year, mainly due 
to lower crude oil prices and political 
instability in most countries.  In sub-
Saharan Africa (SSA), real GDP growth 
declined sharply to 3.5 percent from 5.0 

Chapter One

OVERVIEW OF MACROECONOMIC 
AND FINANCIAL DEVELOPMENTS
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percent in 2014, due largely to lower 
commodity prices, fiscal consolidation 
in most countries, domestic supply-side 
adjustment measures as well as currency 
depreciation in several countries. 

1.1.2 Inflation

Global inflation remained low in 2015 
due mainly to lower commodity prices 
and declining aggregate demand. In the 
advanced economies, headline inflation 
fell to 0.6 percent from 1.4 in 2014, due to 
a sharp decline in commodity prices and 
reduced inflation expectations. Inflation 
in the US declined to 0.1 percent from 
1.6 percent in 2014, whilst in the euro 
zone, inflation fell to 0.2 percent in 2015 
from 0.4 percent in the previous year. 
On the whole, inflation was lower than 
targets in most advanced economies. 
In emerging and developing economies, 
inflation increased marginally to 5.6 
percent in 2015 from 5.1 percent in 2014 
due largely to currency depreciation, 
which pushed import prices up. Inflation 
remained relatively subdued in China and 
India but elevated in Brazil and Russia. In 
sub-Saharan Africa, inflation increased 
to 6.9 percent from 6.4 percent in 2014, 
reflecting higher consumer prices in oil 
exporting countries such as Nigeria, 
Ghana and Angola against the backdrop 
of large currency depreciation. 

1.1.3 Commodity Prices

The trend of declining commodity prices 
that was witnessed in 2014 continued 
during the review period, mainly on 
account of the weak global demand 

associated with sluggish economic 
growth as well as supply increases across 
most commodity sectors. The price 
of the key commodities exported by 
Member States of the WAMZ generally 
declined in 2015. The average price 
of crude oil per barrel declined to US$ 
50.75 in 2015 from US$96.24 in 2014.  
However, cocoa prices increased to 
US$3345.66 per metric ton as at end-
December 2015 from US$2946.94 per 
metric in the corresponding period of 
2014, while the price of iron ore declined 
from US$68.00 per metric ton as at 
end-December 2014 to US$ 41.0 as at 
end-December 2015. The average price 
of gold per troy ounce fell to $1,160.04 
in 2015 from $1,265.43 in the previous 
year. The average price of natural rubber 
per kilogram, declined to US$1.25 at 
end-December 2015 compared to 
US$1.60 a year ago, due mainly to the 
build-up of rubber inventories in China. 
Groundnut prices per metric ton also fell 
to US$1,656.92 at end-December 2014 
from $1,995.10 in the corresponding 
period of 2014.

1.1.4 Exchange Rates

At end-December 2015, the US dollar 
strengthened against other major 
currencies, following the Federal 
Reserve’s decision to raise benchmark 
interest rates by 25 basis points, after a 
seven-year near zero rate. Consequently, 
the currencies of major emerging 
market economies depreciated against 
the US dollar, precipitated by the 
persistent decline in commodity prices, 
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fragility in many financial markets, 
sluggish economic recovery in advanced 
economies and impact of US monetary 
policy normalization. 

In North America, the Canadian Dollar 
and Mexican Peso depreciated against 
the US Dollar by 15.49 and 14.39 
percent, respectively. Similarly, in South 
America, the Brazilian Real, Argentine 
Peso, and Colombian Peso depreciated 
against the US Dollar by 32.83, 34.49 
and 25.14 per cent, respectively. In 
Europe, the British Pound, Euro and 
Russian Ruble depreciated against 
the US Dollar by 5.88, 9.78 and 16.62 
percent, respectively. Also, in Asia, the 
Japanese Yen, Chinese Yuan and Indian 
Rupee also depreciated against the US 
Dollar by 0.35, 4.31 and 4.70 per cent, 
respectively. In Africa, the Nigerian 
Naira, South African Rand, Kenyan 
Shilling, Egyptian Pound and Ghanaian 
Cedi depreciated against the US dollar 
by 13.87, 25.26, 11.44, 8.68 and 15.49 
percent, respectively.  

1.1.5 Monetary Policy

Monetary policy rates were fairly stable 
in most advanced economies during 
the review period. The Bank of Japan, 
Bank of England, Bank of Canada and 
the European Central Bank maintained 
rates between 0.10 and 0.75 percent. 
The US Federal Reserve raised its policy 
rate to 0.50 per cent in 2015 from 0.25 
percent in 2014. Emerging markets such 
as South Africa, Brazil, Colombia, Chile 
and Ghana raised monetary policy rates 

to contain inflationary expectations 
associated with currency depreciation 
and capital outflows. However, China, 
Russia, India and Nigeria reduced 
interest rates to spur economic activities 
(see Appendix I). Mexico on the other 
hand, kept interest rates unchanged 
throughout 2015. 

1.1.6 Stock Markets

The performance of international stock 
markets was bearish during 2015. 
Stock movements in North America, 
Asia, Europe, South America and Africa 
were mostly negative. On the whole, 
the developments in the global equity 
markets were influenced by concerns 
about fragile economic growth, US 
monetary policy normalization and 
falling crude oil prices. 

In North America, the S&P 500, S&P/
TSX Composite and Mexican Bolsa 
Indices increased by 0.7, 11.1 and 0.4 
percent, respectively. In Europe, the 
FTSE 100 declined by 4.90 per cent, 
while the CAC 40, DAX and MICEX 
indices gained 8.5, 9.6 and 26.1 per 
cent respectively. However, in South 
America, the Brazilian Bovespa and 
Columbian IGBC General lost by 13.3 
and 23.7 percent, respectively, while 
the Argentine Merval Index increased by 
49.1 percent on account of favourable 
macroeconomic developments.

In Asia, the sluggish growth performance 
of the Chinese economy added pressure 
on equities and moderated gains on the 
Asian market. However, by the end of 
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2015, the Japan’s Nikkei 225 and China’s 
Shanghai Stock Exchange-A gained 9.1 
and 9.3 percent, respectively, while 
India’s BSE Sensex lost 5.0. 

Stock market indices in Africa, notably, 
Kenyan “Nairobi NSE 20”, Egyptian 
“EGX CSE 30”, Nigerian All-Share Index 
and Ghanaian GSE “All-Share Index”, 
recorded losses of  21.0, 21.5, 17.4 and 
11.8 per cent, respectively. The poor 
performance was mainly on account 

of adverse external environment 
(lower commodity prices, sluggish 
global growth and US monetary policy 
normalization as well as unfavourable 
macroeconomic developments 
(currency depreciation and rising 
inflation). However, South Africa’s “JSE 
ASI” gained 1.9 percent due largely to 
policy reforms on the market. 

Country Index End Dec-2014 End-Dec-2015 Y-o-Y % Change 

AFRICA     
Nigeria ASI 34,657.15 28,642.25 -17.4 
South Africa JSE African AS 49,770.60 50,693.76 1.9 
Kenya Nairobi NSE 20  5,112.65 4,040.75 -21.0 
Egypt EGX CSE 30 8,926.58 7,006.01 -21.5 
Ghana GSE All Share 2,261.02 1,994.91 -11.8 
     
NORTH  AMERICA    
US S&P 500 2,058.90 2,043.94 -0.7 
Canada S&P/TSX Composite 14,632.44 13,009.95 -11.1 
Mexico Mexico Bolsa (IPC) 43,145.66 42,977.50 -0.4 
     
SOUTH  AMERICA    
Brazil Bovespa Stock  50,007.41 43,349.96 -13.3 
Argentina Merval  7,830.30 11,675.18 49.1 
Colombia IGBC General  1,512.98 1,153.71 -23.7 
     
EUROPE     
UK FTSE 100 6,566.09 6,242.32 -4.9 
France CAC 40 4,272.75 4,637.06 8.5 
Germany DAX  9,805.55 10,743.01 9.6 
Russia MICEX 1,396.61 1,761.36 26.1 
     
ASIA     
Japan NIKKEI 225 17,450.77 19,033.71 9.1 
China Shanghai SE A  3,389.39 3,704.29 9.3 
India BSE Sensex 27,499.42 26,117.54 -5.0 
Source: Bloomberg    

    

 

Table 1.1: Selected International Stock Market Indices 
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1.2 The WAMZ Environment 

1.2.1 Output

With the drastic slump in global 
commodity prices and the adverse 
impact of the Ebola Virus Disease (EVD) 
epidemic in Guinea, Liberia and Sierra 
Leone, the real GDP of the Zone declined 
from 6.0 percent in 2014 to 2.7 percent 
in 2015. Excluding the Gambia, all the 
other countries decelerated in growth. 
In The Gambia, real GDP rose from 
0.5 percent in 2014 to 4.7 percent in 
2015, driven largely by robust activities 
in agriculture and industry. Real GDP 
growth slowed in Guinea to 0.1 percent 
in the review period from 1.1 percent a 
year ago, due to the adverse impact of 
the EVD, the uncertainties associated 
with the 2015 presidential elections 
and the fall in international commodity 
prices particularly, gold and bauxite. 
In Ghana, output growth declined to 
3.9 percent from 4.0 percent in 2014, 
attributable mainly to the challenges of 
the energy crisis and the slump in global 
commodity prices. The growth rate of 
the Nigerian economy fell to 3.1 percent 
in 2015 from 6.2 percent in the previous 
year, mainly on account of the fall in 
crude oil prices and lingering structural 
problems. In Liberia, the growth rate 
remained virtually close to zero in 2015 
compared to 0.7 percent in 2014, due 
to the slowdown in mining activities 
and the adverse effects of the EVD 
epidemic. The Sierra Leonean economy 
was severely affected by the scourge of 
the EVD and the fall in the international 

price of iron ore. As a result, real GDP 
declined by 21.1 percent compared to a 
growth rate of 4.6 in 2014. 

1.2.2 Inflation

The WAMZ inflation rate rose to 10.3 
percent in December 2015 from 9.3 
percent a year earlier, driven largely by 
large currency depreciation in Member 
States. Inflation increased in all Member 
States except The Gambia and Guinea. 
In the Gambia, inflation rate declined 
marginally to 6.7 percent at end-
December 2015 from 6.9 percent in the 
previous period, due mainly to increased 
food production and the tight monetary 
policy stance of the Central Bank. The 
inflation rate in Guinea declined to 
7.3 percent from 9.0 percent in 2014, 
due to an increase in domestic food 
supply  and the lower pump price of 
fuel. Ghana remained the only Member 
State that continued to record inflation 
within double digits, increasing from 
17.0 percent at end-December 2014 to 
17.7 percent in December 2015, mainly 
on account of the depreciation of the 
Cedi, utility tariff increases and the 
hike in petroleum prices. In Liberia, 
the inflation rate inched up from 7.7 
percent at end-December 2014 to 8.0 
percent in December 2015, due largely 
to the increase in transport fares and 
the depreciation of the Liberian dollar. 
In Nigeria, inflation increased to 9.6 
percent as at end-December 2015 from 
8.0 percent in previous year, attributable 
mainly to an increase in food inflation 
and an irregular supply of petroleum 
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products. In Sierra Leone, inflation rose 
to 8.9 percent at end-December 2015 
from 7.9 percent a year earlier, due 
largely to depreciation of the Leone and 
domestic food supply shocks. 

1.2.3 The Fiscal Sector

Despite fiscal consolidation measures 
being pursued by Member States, the 
ratio of fiscal balance to GDP (including 
grants) for the WAMZ deteriorated, 
from a surplus of 0.9 percent in 2014 
to a deficit of 1.1 percent during the 
review period. However, fiscal deficit 
to GDP declined in the Gambia and 
Ghana, to 6.6 percent and 4.5 percent in 
2015 from 9.1 percent and 6.4 percent, 
respectively, in the previous year. The 
developments were mainly on account 
of stringent revenue collection and 
expenditure restrain in some areas. In 
Guinea, the overall deficit including 
grants, rose sharply to 8.9 percent in 
2015 from 3.9 in the previous year, due 
largely to expenditure overruns, which 
outweighed the slight improvement in 
revenue collection. Liberia and Nigeria, 
were the only two Member States that 
satisfied the ECOWAS criterion on fiscal 
deficit to GDP. In Liberia, fiscal deficit 
including grants rose to 6 percent in 
2015 compared to 0.2 percent while 
in Nigeria, it increased to 1.9 percent 
during 2015, from 0.9 percent in 2014. 
The overall deficit including grants, 
also increased in Sierra Leone, from 3.3 
percent in 2014 to 4.1 percent in 2015, 
following a disproportionate increase in 
expenditure as compared to revenue. 

1.2.4 The Monetary Sector

Price stability remained the policy 
thrust of the central banks of the 
WAMZ. The Gambia and Ghana 
adopted a tight monetary policy stance 
while Guinea, Liberia, Sierra Leone and 
Nigeria loosened monetary policy to 
spur private sector credit in the light 
of macroeconomic imbalances. In the 
Gambia, the monetary policy was 
tightened to support the Government’s 
fiscal policy consolidation efforts leading 
to a reduction in monetary growth 
during the review period. In Ghana, 
the monetary policy rate was raised to 
26.0 percent in December, 2015 from 
21.0 percent in December, 2014, to 
curb inflationary pressures, prompted 
by rising local prices in petroleum 
products and the lingering depreciation 
of the exchange rate. In Guinea, the 
monetary policy was eased to promote 
private sector credit. The Central Bank 
of Guinea reduced the policy rate to 
11.0 percent in 2015 from 13.0 percent 
in 2014, while the required reserve ratio 
(RRR) was lowered to 18.0 percent 
from 20.0 percent previously. Liberia 
maintained its RRR at 22.0 percent 
during 2015 in order to contain an 
excessive liquidity on the local currency. 
In Nigeria, monetary policy rate was 
reduced to 11.0 percent from 13.0 
percent in 2014, with an asymmetric 
corridor of +2.0 percent of the rate to 
encourage the interbank loans. The cash 
reserve ratio (CRR) was reduced from 
31.0 percent to 20.0 percent, while the 
minimum liquidity ratio remained at 30 
percent. In Sierra Leone, the monetary 
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policy rate was reduced by 500 basis 
point to 9.5 percent while the RRR was 
maintained at 12 percent, with the aim 
of spurring private sector credit.

1.2.5 The External Sector

During the review period, the external 
sector policy of WAMZ countries focused 
on stabilizing their exchange rates and 
improving the level of international 
reserves. Overall, external sector 
performance deteriorated during the 
review period. Gross external reserves 
declined to US$ 34.2 billion in 2015 
from US$ 41.8 billion in 2014 due mainly 
to lower export earnings stemming 
from the decrease in international 
commodity prices. Reserves in months 
of import, therefore declined, though 
marginally, to 5.2 months from 5.5 

months in 2014. With the exception of 
Liberia and Sierra Leone, all the other 
Member States recorded a reduction in 
international reserves. In addition, the 
level of reserves in months of imports 
was below 3.0 months in The Gambia, 
Guinea and Liberia. 

With the exception of the Gambian 
dalasi, which appreciated by 13.9 percent 
against the US dollar in 2015, all the 
other national currencies depreciated 
against the US dollar, mainly on account 
of the widening trade deficits. Sierra 
Leone, Guinea and Liberia recorded 12.2, 
9.7 and 6.8 percent depreciation of their 
currencies, respectively. The highest 
depreciations of 16.1 and 15.7 percent 
were observed in Nigeria and Ghana, 
respectively. 
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Chapter Two

FINANCIAL MARKETS

Financial markets in the WAMZ are 
generally defined by money markets 
and capital markets. This chapter 
reviews the developments in the money 
and capital markets in order to examine 
the implications for financial stability in 
the zone.

2.1 The Money Market

Money market interest rates generally 
increased during the review period. 
Activities in the Treasury bill market and 
interbank money markets intensified  
while the Treasury bond segment 
recorded some moderation. 

2.1.1 The Interbank Money Market

Total interbank transactions decreased 
while interbank rates increased

Figure 2.1: Interbank Transactions (US$ 
Million)

Interbank transactions in the WAMZ 
decreased by 58.1 percent in the review 
period to US$ 25.4 billion, having 
recorded a decline of 4.96 percent 
in 2014. The decrease in interbank 
transactions was mainly on account of 
liquidity surfeit in the Nigerian banking 
system (interbank transactions in Nigeria 
fell by 75.8 percent from US$42.7 billion 
in the previous year to US$ 10.3 billion in 
2015). Similarly, interbank transactions 
decreased in The Gambia and Ghana 
by 20.8 and 15.7 percent, respectively, 
in 2015.  It however, rose in Guinea by 
202.7 percent. In terms of percentage 
share of the total transactions, Ghana 
accounted for 58.9 percent of the total 
transactions followed by Nigeria with 
40.8 percent.

Figure 2.2: Interbank Rates (%)
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Average interbank rates in the WAMZ 
rose to 12.8 percent in the review period 
from 12.4 percent in 2014, mainly in 
response to high policy rates in some 
Member States. The average interbank 
rate increased in The Gambia, Ghana, 
Nigeria and Sierra Leone by 15.8, 25.3, 
12.6 and 2.5 percent, respectively, in 
2015. The rates, however declined in 
Guinea by 7.9 percent.

2.1.2 The Treasury Bills Market

Total holdings decreased while average 
91-day bill rate increased 

Figure 2.3: Treasury Bill Holdings (US$ 
Million)

Treasury bills holdings in the WAMZ 
fell by 14.2 percent in the review 
period to US$ 17.1 billion compared 
to a 1.7 percent decline in 2014. The 
development occurred despite the 
increased government deficits in some 
Member States. The stock of outstanding 
Treasury Bills decreased in Ghana from 
US$2.08 billion in 2014 to US$1.75 
billion in 2015 (15.7 percent), in Liberia 
from US$0.34 billion in 2014 to US$0.21 
billion in 2015 (40.4 percent) and in 

Nigeria from US$16.6 billion in 2014 to 
US$14.1 billion in 2015 (15.1 percent), 
respectively. Treasury Bill Holdings 
increased the most in The Gambia from 
US$0.29 billion in 2014 to US$0.38 
billion in 2015 (34.1 percent) on account 
of increases in domestic financing of 
Government deficit mainly from the 
banking sector. This was followed by 
Sierra Leone from US$0.36 billion in 
2014 to US$0.40 billion in 2015 (13.5 
percent) and Guinea from US$0.28 
billion in 2014 to US$0.29 billion in 2015 
(1.8 percent), respectively. While fiscal 
deficit remained a challenge in Sierra 
Leone, the deficit was mainly financed 
from external sources consisting of 
drawings on external loans. 

Figure 2.4: 91-Day Treasury Bill Rate (%)

The average rate on the 91-day Treasury 
bill in the WAMZ rose marginally by 
0.04 percentage points to 12.7 percent 
in the period under review, in contrast 
to the shedding of 0.77 percentage 
points  in 2014. With the exception of 
The Gambia, Ghana and Guinea, rate on 
treasury bills declined unevenly in other 
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WAMZ countries. Ghana, with a rate of 
25.4 in 2015 from 23.8 percent in the 
preceding year, continued to record the 
highest rate, on account of increased 
government borrowing from the money 
market. The rate on treasury bills also 
increased in The Gambia and Guinea 
by 1.6 and 0.8 percentage points, 
respectively. Rates however, declined in 
Liberia, Nigeria and Sierra Leone, by 0.2, 
8.0 and 1.4 percentage points in 2015, 
respectively, due largely to reduced 
government borrowing appetite. 

2.1.3 The Foreign Exchange Market

Central banks in the WAMZ continued to 
use the Auction and Interbank platforms 
for foreign exchange management. 
Nigeria discontinued the auction system 
in 2015 due to a need to curb arbitrage 
and speculative activities, which were 
causing undue demand pressures in 
the foreign exchange market. Guinea 
resumed interbank transactions in 2015, 
having discontinued the auction system.

2.1.3.1 The Foreign Exchange (FOREX) 
Auction Market 

The value of transactions at the Retail 
Dutch Auction System (RDAS) decreased, 
while it increased at the Interbank

Figure 2.5: Retail Dutch Auction System 
(FOREX) Transactions (US$ Million)

The value of transactions on the auction 
platform of the FOREX market in the 
WAMZ reduced by 99.5 percent, from 
US$ 32.9 billion in 2014 to US$ 0.15 
billion in 2015. This was attributable 
mainly to the discontinuation of retail 
auction in Nigeria, which accounted for 
99.1 percent of total transactions in the 
preceding year. The discontinuation was 
largely due to a need to curb arbitrage 
and speculative activities, which were 
causing undue demand pressures in the 
foreign exchange market. Liberia and 
Sierra Leone accounted for the total 
transactions in 2015 with US$0.04 
billion and US$0.11 billion, respectively.

2.1.3.2 The Foreign Exchange (FOREX) 
Interbank Market 

The value of transactions increased 
significantly
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Figure 2.6: Interbank FOREX Transactions 
(US$ Million)

In the review period, there was an 
upward trend in the total value of 
transactions on the interbank platform 
in the WAMZ, as it increased by 39.1 
percent to US$35.1 billion, compared 
with the preceding period when the 
value decreased by 16.1 percent. The 
development reflected heightened 
foreign exchange demand pressures 
in the Zone, and the intervention by 
central banks to stabilize exchange rate 
expectations. In Ghana, interbank foreign 
exchange transactions increased by 
15.7 percent, to US$14.9 billion in 2015 
while in Nigeria interbank transactions 
increased by 141.7 percent, to US$18.2 
billion. In terms of percentage share of 
the total, Nigeria accounted for 51.8 
percent while Ghana accounted for 42.6 
percent. Guinea resumed interbank 
transactions with a value of 0.23 billion 
in 2015. 

2.2 Capital Markets

Activities on market for government 
bond remained upbeat during the 
review period as the value of total 

outstanding holdings for bonds in the 
WAMZ increased. However, equities 
markets continued to be dominated by 
Ghana and Nigeria, with active stock 
exchanges. In addition, Ghana and 
Nigeria were the only markets where 
corporate bonds continued to be issued.

2.2.1 The Market for Government 
Bonds

Outstanding holdings increased, while 
average bond rates declined

Figure 2.7: Outstanding Treasury Bonds 
(US$ Million)

During the period under review, total 
outstanding treasury bonds in the 
WAMZ stood at US$ 40.9 billion, 
representing a year-on-year increase of 
4.6 percent, relative to a 9.8 percent 
increase in 2014. Total bond holdings 
increased in The Gambia, Guinea, Liberia 
and Nigeria, by 11.9 percent (US$ 
0.08 billion), 77.6 percent (to US$ 1.5 
billion), 262 percent (US$ 1.8 billion) 
and 2.7 percent (to US$ 31.8 billion), 
respectively in 2015, due to increased 
Government borrowing. On the other 
hand, bond holdings decreased in Ghana 
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(by 15.4 percent to US$5.5 billion) as a 
result of the fiscal consolidation  efforts 
by the Government to address public 
debt accretion. Treasury bond holdings 
declined in Sierra Leone, by 10.3 percent 
to US$ 0.09 billion due largely to the 
increase in short term borrowing as 
against medium to long term borrowing. 

Figure 2.8: Treasury Bonds Rates (%)

The average yield on Treasury bonds 
fell  to 8.65 percent in 2015 from 11.10 
percent in 2014. Treasure rates were 
down in Liberia (by 2.19 percentage 
points to 4.66) and in Nigeria (by 5.81 
percentage points to 9.19 percent). The 
bond rates fell in Liberia as Treasury bond 
holdings increased. In Nigeria, Treasury 
bond rates fell to 9.2 percent from 15.0 
percent in 2014, mainly on account of 
the liquidation of outstanding bond 
holdings by foreign investors searching 
for better yield. Although bond holdings 
rose significantly in Guinea, the rate on 
Treasury bonds remained unchanged 
at 3.46 percent as the previous year, as 
they were non-marketable bonds held 
by the Central Bank. 

2.2.2The Market for Corporate Bonds

Outstanding stock of Corporate Bonds 
increased

Thirteen new corporate bonds were 
issued on the Ghana Stock Exchange 
(GSE), increasing the total number 
to 15, valued at US$ 28 million. The 
significant increase in the listing of 
corporate bonds on the GSE was driven 
by encouraging development on the 
Ghana Alternative Market (GAX) and 
the secondary market. On the Nigerian 
Stock Exchange (NSE), the total number 
of corporate bond issues rose from 17 in 
2014 to 21 in 2015, valued at US$ 2.57 
billion. Overall the total outstanding 
corporate bond holdings for the WAMZ 
increased by 271% to US$ 2.6 billion. In 
Nigeria, Local Contractors Receivable 
Management (LCRM) bonds valued at 
US$ 1.5 billion were re-classified as 
corporate bonds. 

2.2.3 The Market for Equities

Market Capitalization and market 
turnover retreated 

Figure 2.9: Market Capitalization (US$ 
Million)
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Developments on both the GSE and 
NSE remained bearish during the review 
period. Total Market Capitalization 
(MktCap) in the WAMZ fell by 15.3 
percent to US$ 101.3 billion in the 
review period, due to continued 
unfavorable local and external market 
conditions. On the Nigerian Stock 
Exchange (NSE), MktCap declined 
by 13.2 percent to US$86.3 billion, 
compared to a decline of 20.8 percent 
in 2014. This was on the backdrop of 
normalization of monetary policy by 
the U.S. Federal Reserve, which led to 
foreign portfolio investment reversal 
from the Nigerian market. Other factors 
included the slump in oil prices leading 
to declining external reserves and its 
resultant volatile currency effect, as 
well as the political and economic policy 
uncertainty leading up to and following 
the general elections held in April 
2015.  On the GSE, MktCap retreated 
by 25.2 percent to US$15.0 billion on 
account of adverse macroeconomic 
developments including mounting 
inflationary pressures, rising interest 
rates, depreciation of the cedi as well as 
the energy crisis and consequent high 
cost of production.

Figure 2.10: Market Turnover (US$ 
Million)

Market turnover in the WAMZ dipped 
by 38.8 percent to US$ 4.9 billion, 
due largely to adverse macroeconomic 
developments in both the Ghanaian 
and Nigerian markets during 2015.   
Specifically, turnover on the GSE 
witnessed a 39.6 percent decline to US$ 
65.2 million. Similarly, market turnover 
on the NSE declined by 38.75 percent 
to US$ 4.8 billion in 2015. The NSE 
remained dominant in total amount of 
value traded as its percentage share of 
the WAMZ market prevailed at 98.6 
percent 2015. 
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Chapter Three

BANKING SECTOR STABILITY

This Chapter assesses the stability 
of the banking system in the WAMZ. 
The assessment is based on the per-
formance of bank balance sheets and 
other financial soundness indicators, 
including, capital adequacy, asset 
quality through credit risk, sensitivity 
to market risk, liquidity risk, operation-
al risk exposure, as well as results on 
profitability.

3.1 General Condition of the Banking 
System

The WAMZ banking system remained 
stable during 2015 in spite of the 
adverse macroeconomic conditions 
in the economies of Member States. 
While key balance sheet items such as 
credit, deposits and assets moderated 
in the review period, the banking 
system remained sound maintaining 
capital levels well in excess of minimum 
prudential requirements. The decline 
in commodity prices and the resultant 
impact on foreign reserves portend risks 
to banking system stability through 
increase in non-performing loans. 
In addition, lending rates remained 
high underlying the increase in net 
interest rate spread. Nevertheless, 
the banking system in the WAMZ is 

expected to remain sound and stable 
with the continued improvement in the 
regulatory and supervisory environment 
in Member States, as countries take 
steps to implement the Basel Core 
Principles (BCPs), Basel II & III, Risk-based 
Supervision (RBS) and International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 
Also, the implementation of sound 
macroeconomic policies is expected to 
boost banking activities and strengthen 
financial stability across the Zone in the 
coming year.

3.2 Asset Accounts

3.2.1 Asset Growth

Growth in total bank assets declined                                                                                                                                         
 Figure 3.1: Asset Growth Rate (%)
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Total assets of the banking industry in the 
WAMZ fell by 10.0 percent in December 
2015 (to US$ 158.2 billion) compared 
to the growth of 3.5 percent in the 
previous year. The decline reflected the 
substantial negative asset growth rate 
in Nigeria (11.8 percent) as a result of 
the contraction in bank credit that was 
associated with the adverse domestic 
macroeconomic developments. Also, 
Liberia and Sierra Leone recorded 
negative assets growth rates due mainly 
to slowdown in economic activities that 
was occasioned by the Ebola epidemic. 
However, total bank assets grew in The 
Gambia and Ghana, supported mainly 
by robust credit growth as well as steady 
rise in banks’ investment portfolio. 
Although total bank assets increased in 
Guinea, the rate of growth decelerated 
as a result of the reduction in credit that 
was precipitated by the slowdown in 
economic activities.

3.2.2 Foreign Currency Assets 

Foreign currency assets to total assets 
slowed

Figure 3.2: Asset in Foreign Currency/
Total Assets (%)

During the review period, the share of 
foreign currency assets in total assets 
decreased by 1.59 percentage points to 
35.5 percent. The ratio decreased in all 
Member States except Guinea, mainly 
on account of prudent regulatory 
requirement on foreign currency assets 
during the review period. The increase 
in foreign assets in Guinea was partly 
due to increased foreign earnings on 
the sale of gold. It also suggests an 
increased preference for foreign assets 
by domestic residents owing mainly to 
foreign exchange pressures. 

3.2.3 Productive Assets

The portfolio of productive assets 
increased 

Figure 3.3: Productive Asset/Total Assets 
(%)                                                                                            

The ratio of productive assets 
(investment and credit) as a percentage 
of total assets rose to 65.7 percent 
from the 55.5 percent recorded in the 
preceding year. The ratio exceeded its 
2014 levels in all the countries as follows: 
The Gambia (62.0 from 58.7 percent), 
Ghana (70.2 from 69.9 percent), Guinea 
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(64.4 from 57.2 percent), Liberia (45.2 
from 38.9 percent), Nigeria (66.0 from 
54.1 percent) and Sierra Leone (86.6 
from 54.2 percent). The development 
reflected banks’ commitment to funding 
productive activities. The growth in The 
Gambia, Ghana, Guinea and Liberia, 
reflected growth in total bank credit in 
the review period.

Figure 3.4: Composition of Productive As-
sets in 2015 (%)                                                  

                                                       

In terms of its composition, credit 
sustained its dominance of the 
productive assets portfolio. However, 
the share of credit to total productive 
assets slowed to 60.9 percent in 2015 
from 65.2 percent in the previous year, 
while the share of investments increased 
to 39.1 percent from 34.8 percent.  Bank 
credits exceeded investments in all 
countries except in The Gambia and 
Sierra Leone, where the allocation of the 
productive assets portfolio continued to 
favour investments as banks reduced 
credit due to high lending risks. 

3.2.4 Bank Credit 

Total bank credit decreased 

Figure 3.5: Growth Rate of Total Bank 
Credit (%)

During the review period, total bank 
credit in the WAMZ fell by 2.3 percent to 
US$ 77.3 billion, compared to a growth 
rate of 8.7 percent in 2014. High lending 
risks, weak economic fundamentals and 
decline in commodity prices contributed 
to the decline in total bank credit.  This 
was underpinned by negative credit 
growth rates in Nigeria and Sierra 
Leone, due largely to unfavourable 
macroeconomic developments 
particularly, the depreciation of the 
exchange rates. Credit growth rate 
slowed in Guinea on account of the 
slowdown in the economy, coupled 
with hesitancy of banks to lend due to 
high lending risks. However, the growth 
rate of total bank credit improved in 
The Gambia and Ghana due mainly to 
supportive policies to promote private 
sector credit even as the banks strove to 
enhance profits.
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Figure 3.6: Sectoral Allocation of Total 
Bank Credit in the WAMZ (%)

Analysis of the sectoral allocation of 
credit revealed that services continued 
to receive the largest share followed 
by industry, other activities (including 
household and consumer loans) and 
argriculture. However, bank credit 
declined in all sectors except the 
industrial sector, which share of total 
credit increased from 22.2 percent in 
2014 to 29.7 percent in 2015. This was 
due largely to increased lending to 
power and energy as well as the mining 
subsectors, particularly the oil and gas. 

3.3 Liability Accounts

3.3.1 Liability Growth Rate

The growth rate of total bank liabilities 
and deposits moderated 

Figure 3.7: Growth Rate of Total Bank 
Liability (%)

       

During the review period, bank liabilities 
in the WAMZ declined by 10.2 percent 
(to US$ 155.4 billion), compared to 
a growth of 3.5 percent in 2014. The 
development was mainly on account of 
negative growth rates of bank liabilities 
in Nigeria and Sierra Leone due largely 
to the adverse effects of currency 
depreciation on bank balance sheets. 
However, the growth rate of liabilities 
improved in The Gambia, Ghana and 
Guinea due mainly to the increase in 
deposit mobilization. In Liberia, liabilities 
increased although at a moderated rate.

Figure 3.8: Growth of Total Deposit (%)
Growth rate of total deposits declined 
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Total deposits of the banking system 
in the WAMZ declined by 14.2 percent 
to US$102.8 billion in 2015 compared 
to a moderate growth of 0.05 percent 
in the previous year. Negative deposit 
growth rates in Nigeria and Sierra Leone 
were mainly on account of unfavourable 
macroeconomic developments, 
including the depreciation of domestic 
currencies, which partly explain the 
overall decline in total deposits. This 
reinforces the need to strengthen 
macroeconomic management and 
implement policies that promote 
financial inclusion.  However, deposit 
growth increased in The Gambia, Ghana 
and Liberia on account of aggressive 
efforts by banks to increase funding 
sources and boost asset growth. In 
Guinea, deposit growth rate increased 
though at a decreasing rate. 

3.4 Equity

Zone-wide equity levels slowed

Figure 3.9: Growth Rate of Commercial 
Bank Equity (%)

During the review period, the growth 
rate of commercial bank equity levels 
fell by 2.2 percent to US$ 20.6 billion, 

compared to a growth rate of 3.7 
percent in 2014. Equity levels increased 
in Ghana, Guinea and Nigeria by 5.4, 
41.3 and 1.7 percent, respectively in 
2015. This was underpinned by the rise 
in retained earnings as well as increased 
compliance with the minimum capital 
requirement in some countries. The 
decrease in the banking industry’s 
equity level in Liberia and Sierra Leone 
was largely due to losses registered by 
some banks, as well as the depreciation 
of domestic currencies, which impacted 
adversely on their capital positions.

3.5 Sensitivity to Market Risk

3.5.1 Foreign Exchange Exposure 

Exposure to foreign currency risk 
increased  

Figure 3.10: Deposit in Foreign Currency/
Total Deposit (%)

Foreign currency as a percentage of total 
deposits declined but remained above the 
threshold

Deposits in foreign currency as a 
percentage of total deposits declined 
to 35.2 percent during the review 
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period from 37.2 percent in 2014. 
Foreign currency deposits declined 
in all the countries except in Guinea, 
mainly on account of weak foreign 
exchange earnings by exporters and 
prudential regulations on foreign 
currency, particularly in Nigeria. On 
the other hand, the increase in foreign 
currency deposits in Guinea, reflected 
an increasing preference for foreign 
assets partly on account of rising foreign 
exchange demand pressures. In Liberia, 
the huge ratio of foreign currency 
deposits to total deposit reflects its dual 
currency system, which recognizes the 
US dollar as a legal tender.

Figure 3.11: Net Open Position in Foreign 
Currency to Capital (%)

The overall exposure to foreign currency 
for the WAMZ increased to 8.7 percent 
in 2015 from 3.5 percent in the previous 
year. The increase in the Net Open 
Position (NOP) indicates that foreign 
exchange exposure across the Zone 
rose during the review period and 
portends risks to bank balance sheets. 
There is need therefore, to continue to 

strengthen asset/liability management 
in banks to mitigate the potential risks 
arising from higher foreign exchange 
exposure.

Figure 3.12: Foreign Exchange Trading 
Gains/Losses to Gross  Income (%)

During the review period, the gains 
from foreign currency trading in the 
WAMZ increased substantially to 23.1 
percent from 12.8 percent in 2014. This 
could be attributed to the over 250.0 
percent increase in foreign exchange 
trading incomes in Liberia, on account 
of increased activity in the foreign 
exchange market. Trading incomes also 
increased in Nigeria and Sierra Leone due 
mainly to increased demand for foreign 
exchange, which increased margins. The 
Gambia and Ghana also recorded gains 
in foreign exchange trading, albeit at a 
decreasing rate. 
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Figure 3.13: Bank Foreign Liabilities/
Capital (%)

Foreign financing of banks continued to 
be remarkably high

The ratio of foreign liabilities to bank 
capital increased to 206.1 percent from 
114.9 percent in 2014, indicating that 
foreign financing of banks continued to 
be remarkably high. The ratio increased 
and remained over 100 percent in 
Ghana, Liberia, Nigeria and Sierra Leone. 
Indeed Liberia’s ratio was over 600 
percent. Limited funding opportunities, 
especially for trade financing, at the 
local level, have led to increased level 
of foreign liabilities. The situation could 
adversely affect bank balance sheets, 
especially in the light of recent exchange 
rate depreciation across the Zone. 

3.5.2 Interest Rate Risk

Net interest rate spread increased

 Figure 3.14: Interest Spread (%)

The average net interest rate spread 
increased from 14.7 percent in 2014 to 
15.6 percent in the review period. Net 
interest rate spread increased in all 
Member States except for The Gambia 
and Ghana. While it was apiece in 
The Gambia, net interest rate spread 
decreased marginally from 12.6 percent 
in 2014 to 12.5 percent in Ghana 
(reflecting stickiness in lending and 
deposit rates in the period under review). 
Even though the overall increase in net 
interest rate spreads could support the 
growth in gross incomes, it may increase 
the probability of default and create 
potential losses.
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3.6 Financial Soundness Analysis

3.6.1 Capitalization

Capital levels increased

Figure 3.15: Average Capital of the 
Banking Industry

During the review period, total average 
capital for banks in the WAMZ increased 
to US$ 835.9 million from US$ 823.5 
million in 2014. This was largely due 
to the increase in the minimum capital 
requirements in The Gambia (in 2014) 
and Guinea. In Nigeria, average bank 
capital increased to US$ 767.7 million 
from US$ 754.8 million in 2015, largely 
due to the CBN’s directive requiring 
banks to maintain capital buffers above 
their minimum requirements. However, 
average capital levels of banks declined 
in Ghana (by 5.3 percent), Liberia (by 
12.2 percent) and Sierra Leone (by 1.1 
percent) mainly due to the depreciation 
of the exchange rate and declining 
profitability as well as losses recorded by 
some banks, which prompted increases 
in loan loss provisioning. On the whole, 
average capital of the banking industry 
remained higher than the minimum 

capital requirements in the Member 
States, except for Ghana and Guinea.                              

Figure 3.16: Percentage of Banks with 
Capital Greater than Average (%)

The overall capital concentration of 
banks in the Zone also changed during 
the review period. The percentage of 
banks with capital levels equal to (or 
more than) the average of the banking 
industry, generally increased in Guinea 
and Sierra Leone. This indicates that 
banks held a larger capital share, which 
increased their ability to absorb losses. 
However, the percentage of banks with 
capital exceeding the industry average 
fell in The Gambia (from 58.3 percent to 
41.7 percent), Ghana (from 40.7 percent 
to 34.5 percent) and Nigeria (from 
39.1 percent to 34.8 percent) in 2014. 
The development indicates that bank 
concentration increased, underscoring 
the need to strengthen surveillance of 
systemically important banks to prevent 
increases in interest rates on loans.
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3.6.2 Solvency

3.6.2.1 Capital Adequacy Ratio (Loss 
Absorption Capacity)

The loss absorption capacity remained 
strong 

Figure 3.17: Average CAR of the Banking 
Industry (%)

During the review period, all countries 
recorded an average capital adequacy 
ratio (CAR) that was above 15.0 percent. 
This suggests that the capacity of banks 
to absorb losses remained very strong in 
all Member States. However, in Ghana 
and Guinea average CAR fell on account 
of the rise in risky assets, indicating that 
though the ability of banks to meet their 
financial obligations was strong, it was 
being impaired. On the other hand, the 
increase in average CAR in The Gambia, 
Liberia, Nigeria and Sierra Leone was on 
account of subdued credit growth. 

Figure 3.18: Percentage of Banks with 
CAR greater than Average (%)

The trend in the strength of bank 
capitalization was mixed. The proportion 
of banks with CAR greater than or equal 
to industry average improved in The 
Gambia ( by 41.7 percentage points, 
following the conclusion of the second 
phase of the banks’ capital requirement 
augmentation in The Gambia) and 
Sierra Leone, while it deteriorated in 
Ghana (31.0 percentage points), and 
Nigeria (47.8 percentage points). The 
ratio remained unchanged in Guinea 
and Liberia. On the whole, about half 
of the member banks recorded a CAR 
above or equal to the average of the 
banking industry. The rise in the ratio in 
The Gambia and Sierra Leone indicates 
an improvement in the capitalization 
and capacity of the banking industry to 
absorb shocks. In Ghana and Nigeria, 
the general decline in the proportion 
of banks with CAR greater than the 
industry’s average suggests a weakening 
in the capitalization of banks, even 
though all banks continue to meet 
the minimum CAR in their respective 
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countries. The CBN policy on internal 
capital generation should help to 
improve the proportion of banks with 
CAR greater than the industry’s average 
in Nigeria.                                                             

Figure 3.19: Average Equity/Assets (%)

The ratio of average equity to total assets 
increased marginally to 11.0 percent in 
the review period from 10.5 percent in 
2014, suggesting that the underlying 
capitalization was improving. The ratio 
increased in all Member States with the 
exception of Liberia, as shareholder’ 
equity generally increased in some 
Member States. The increase in the ratio 
was mainly on account of increase in 
average capital coupled with the growth 
in bank equity. 

3.6.2.2 Provisions Coverage 

Provisioning for bad loans declined                                                 

Figure 3.20: (NPL- Provisions)/Capital (%)

The provisioning for bad loans declined 
to 25.5 percent, from 26.9 percent in 
2014. The development was driven 
largely by the increase in capital levels in 
The Gambia and the slight improvement 
in asset quality in Sierra Leone. The ratio, 
however increased in Ghana, Guinea, 
Liberia and Nigeria, mainly on account 
of the deterioration in asset quality 
causing banks to increase provision for 
losses

3.6.3 Asset Quality (Credit Risk 
Analysis)

Asset quality generally deteriorated

Figure 3.21: NPLs/Gross Loans (%)

During the review period, the zone-
wide ratio of NPLs to gross loans (asset 
quality) increased to 14.1 percent, up 
from 13.0 percent in the preceding 
period. NPLs increased in Ghana, Liberia 
and Nigeria due mainly to unfavourable 
domestic macroeconomic conditions. 
In particular, NPLs almost doubled in 
Nigeria due to losses recorded in the oil 
sector. Despite the increase in NPLs, it 
remained below 5.0 percent in Guinea 
and Nigeria. In addition, NPLs remained 
in double digits in Ghana, Liberia and 
Sierra Leone due largely to weakening 
macroeconomic fundamentals and 
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weaknesses in corporate governance. 
This underscores the need for sound 
macroeconomic policies to support 
banking stability as well as the 
implementation of robust corporate 
governance in banks. 

Figure 3.22: Distribution of Total NPLs in 
the WAMZ (%)

Analysis of NPLs by economic sector 
revealed that, the services sector 
continued to record the highest NPLs, 
with its share of total NPLs increasing 
to 65 percent from 63 percent in 2014. 
NPLs in the agricultural sector also 
increased to 7 percent in 2015 from 4.9 
percent, a year earlier. NPLs increased 
in the industrial and “other activities” 
sectors, from 21 and 7.6 percent in 2014 
to 24 and 8 percent, respectively in 
2015. Agriculture continued to record 
the lowest NPLs, mainly because it 
receives the lowest share of credit. 

3.6.4 Profitability 

Profitability generally fell

3.6.4.1 Return on Assets

Figure 3.23: Return on Assets (%)

The zone-wide level of profitability as 
measured by Return on Assets (ROA) 
declined to 1.5 percent in 2015 from 4.2 
percent in the previous year. With the 
exception of Guinea and Sierra Leone, 
ROA declined in all Member States. 
Specifically, the decline of ROA in The 
Gambia (11 percent to 2 percent), Ghana 
(6.4 percent to 4.5 percent), Liberia (0.1 
percent to -2.9 percent) and Nigeria (3.1 
percent to 0.1 percent) was due largely 
to the contraction in bank credit as well 
as the increase in NPLS on the backdrop 
of domestic macroeconomic challenges. 
In Liberia, ROA became negative after 
returning to positive in the preceding 
period, as a result of operational losses, 
which posed high risk to the banking 
system. Management of banks will need 
to employ the company’s total assets 
efficiently to make a profit. 
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3.6.4.2 Return on Equity

Figure 3.24: Return on Equity (%)

Similarly, Return on Equity (ROE)  also 
deteriorated to 9.5 percent in 2015 from 
27.5 percent a year earlier. Except for 
Guinea and Sierra Leone, ROE declined 
in all Member States on account of the 
slowdown of domestic economies, rising 
NPLs, lingering adverse effects of the 
EVD, exchange rate depreciation and 
declining commodity prices of major 
exports in the affected countries. In 
Liberia, ROE deteriorated to -26 percent 
in 2015 from 1.0 percent in the previous 
year. ROE also declined significantly in 
The Gambia and Nigeria from 77 percent 
and 21.2 percent to 15 percent and 1.1 
percent, respectively.

3.6.5 Leverage

There was a reduction in leverage

Figure 3.25: Leverage (Total Assets/
Equity)

Overall financial leverage of the banking 
system, measured by total assets over 

equity, remained unchanged at 7.9 in the 
year under review. Leverage increased 
marginally in Guinea and Liberia 
indicating that a higher portion of asset 
financing was done through debt. 
However, it fell marginally in Ghana, 
Nigeria and Sierra Leone due mainly 
to sluggish asset growth compared 
to equity. However, in The Gambia, 
leverage remained unchanged at 7.0. On 
the whole, zone-wide level of financial 
leverage indicates that there was more 
room for banks to expand assets and 
enhance profitability through robust 
deposit mobilisation at lower interest 
rates.  

3.6.6 Risk Weighted Assets (RWA)

Risk Appetite increased marginally

Figure 3.26: Risk Appetite (RWA/Total 
Assets) (%)

Risk appetite, as measured by the 
ratio of RWA to total assets increased 
marginally to 49.5 percent in the review 
period, from 47.9 percent in 2014, 
mainly on account of increased lending 
risks. The ratio increased in, Ghana, 
Guinea, Liberia and Nigeria as a result 
of the surge in credit risks stemming 
from macroeconomic difficulties. On 
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the other hand, the reduction in risk 
appetite in The Gambia and Sierra Leone 
was due largely to slowdown in credit 
growth. 

3.6.7 Liquidity 

Overall liquidity of the banking system 
remained robust

Figure 3.27: Core Liquid Assets/Total 
Asset (%)

During the review period, the ratio of 
core liquid assets to total assets declined 
to 31.0 percent from 34.3 percent 
2013. The overall liquidity position 
remained strong in all Member States, 
indicating that the banking industry 
was generally in a strong position to 
meet any unexpected demand for cash 
by depositors. However, the fall in ratio 
for Ghana, Guinea, Liberia and Sierra 
Leone was due mainly to a reduction 
in liquid assets in the review period. 
On the other hand, the ratio increased 
in The Gambia and Nigeria. Although 
the implementation of the Treasury 
Single Account in Nigeria withdrew 
liquidity from the banking industry, it 
was compensated for by the subsequent 

expansionary monetary policy of 
reduction of Cash Reserve Ratio (CRR) 
on deposits from 31.00 to 20.00 per 
cent during the year. 

Figure 3.28: Core Liquid Asset/Short term 
Liabilities (%)

The ratio of core liquid assets to short-
term liabilities also declined marginally 
during the review period, to 46.4 
percent, from 46.7 percent in 2013. 
The ratio generally declined in Guinea, 
Liberia and Sierra Leone. On the other 
hand, core liquid assets to short-term 
liability increased in The Gambia, Ghana 
and Nigeria indicating banks’ ability to 
meet short term obligations remained 
robust. Moreover, the overall level 
of liquidity for the WAMZ remained 
strong (46.4 percent). This implies that 
there is more room for banks to expand 
credit and seek profit maximizing 
opportunities such as lending more to 
the private sector. 
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3.6.7 Financial Margins

The performance of productive assets and 
the efficiency of resource mobilization 
declined 

Figure 3.29: Net Interest Margin/Gross 
Income (%)

During the review period, the ratio of net 
interest margin to gross income declined 
to 40.4 percent from 42.7 percent in 
December 2014. The development was 
driven largely by the decline in the ratio 
in Liberia and Sierra Leone, implying a 
reduction in the earnings potential of 
banks. However, the ratio increased in 
The Gambia, Ghana, Guinea and Nigeria 
due largely to the increase in net spreads. 

Figure 3.30:Non-interest Expense/Gross 
Income (%)

The efficiency of resource utilization 
by banks, measured by the ratio of 
non-interest expense to gross income, 
improved to 25.6 in 2015 from 68.7 
percent in the previous year.  Although 
Non-interest expense to gross income 
increased in all the countries, except 
in Liberia where it dropped to negative 
230 percent from 67.6 percent in the 
previous year. On the whole, non-
interest expense remained high in most 
Member States due to high operating 
cost, underscoring weaknesses in the 
efficiency of resource utilization such 
as employee salaries and benefits, 
equipment and property leases, 
taxes, loan loss provisions and 
professional service fees. 
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Box 3.1: Stress Test of Nigerian Banks – Summary of Results



29FINANCIAL STABILITY REPORT



30 FINANCIAL STABILITY REPORT

The non-bank financial institutions 
(NBFIs) continued to play a pivotal role 
in the financial sector of WAMZ member 
countries, especially providing the much 
needed cushion for financial inclusion 
and intermediation. The year 2015 
saw the eradication of the Ebola Virus 
Disease, which had adversely impacted 
the economies of Guinea, Liberia, and 
Sierra Leone, and the tourism sector 
of The Gambia. The depreciation of 
the currencies of most Member States, 
suppressed the gains made in the 
previous year.

4.1 Microfinance

In 2015, total assets of microfinance 
institutions (MFIs) expanded although 
at a decreasing rate. The impact of 
currency depreciation largely explains 
the slowdown in the growth of MFI 
assets.  MFI assets grew by 5.5 per cent 
to US$2.28 billion in 2015 from US$2.16 
billion in 2014, compared to a growth of 
11. 4 per cent in the previous year.

In The Gambia, the total number of 
MFIs stood at 108 in 2015, of which, 
3 were finance companies and 105 
village savings and credit associations. 
Total assets of the industry stood at 

US$18.58 million in 2015 compared 
to US$14.37 recorded in 2014, 
representing an increase of 29.2 percent, 
while total outstanding loans stood at 
US$16.95 million. The industry’s capital 
significantly increased by 55.4 percent 
to US$4.0 million in 2015 compared 
to US$2.3 million in 2014. Similarly, 
deposits increased by 10.3 percent to 
US$30 million in 2015 compared to 
US$24.3 million in 2014.

In Ghana, 424 out of the total 546 
MFIs submitted periodic returns.  Total 
assets stood at US$329.5million in 2015 
compared to US$290.8 million in 2014, 
representing a 13.0 percent increase. 
Loans and advances constituted 45 per 
cent of total assets. Total assets were 
mainly controlled by the top 8 MFIs.

In Guinea, the total number of MFIs 
increased slightly to 20 in 2015 from 
19 in 2014. Total assets increased by 
24.0 per cent to US$48.6 million in 
2015 from US$39.2 million in 2014 
due mainly to the increase in credit. 
Total credit increased by 31 per cent to 
US$31.7 million in 2015 from US$23.3 
million in 2014. Total deposit increased 
markedly by 91.0 per cent to US$11.1 
million in 2015 from US$5.8 million in 
2014. 

Chapter Four

NON-BANK FINANCIAL 
INSTITUTIONS
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In Liberia, there were 18 registered non-
deposit taking microfinance institutions 
and 9 rural community finance 
institutions during the period under 
review. There were also 400 credit 
unions and 1450 village savings and 
loan associations. Total assets increased 
by 31.6 percent to US$23.3 million in 
2015 from US$ 17.7million in 2014. Loan 
and advances stood at US$9.7 million 
while capital was US$5.7 million. The 
Central Bank of Liberia adopted the new 
credit union regulation during 2015 to 
enhance the monitoring and supervision 
of all credit unions in the country.

The total number of MFIs in Nigeria 
stood at 958 in 2015 compared to 825 in 
2014. Total assets of microfinance banks 
increased to US$1.83 billion in 2015, 
from US$1.77 billion in 2014, reflecting 
an increase of 3.0 per cent. However, net 
loans/advances declined by 11.3 per cent 
to US$852million in 2015 compared to 

US$960.1 million in 2014 due largely to 
the depreciation of the naira. The capital 
level of Microfinance Banks (MFBs) also 
declined to US$427.3million in 2015 
from US$485.8million in 2014 due 
largely to the adverse effects of currency 
depreciation. Total deposit liabilities also 
decreased by 9.97 percent to US$812.6 
million in 2015 from US$859.4 million 
in 2014. 

In Sierra Leone, the total number of 
MFIs increased to 14 in 2015 from 13 
in 2014, of which 10 were credit-only 
MFIS, 2 were deposit-taken MFIs while 
1 was mortgage and savings institution. 
The total assets of MFIs declined to 
US$ 36.35 million in 2015 from US$ 
37.8 million in 2014 due mainly to 
the depreciation of the Leone. Total 
loan portfolio also declined, though 
marginally by 0.9 per cent, to US$ 20.0 
million from US$ 20.2 million (Le 100.6 
billion) due to currency depreciation.

Table 4.1: TOTAL ASSETS OF MICROFINANCE INSTITUTIONS
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4.2 Insurance

Figure 4.1: Gross Insurance premium 
(million US$) 

The insurance sector in the WAMZ 
continued to be resilient despite the 
global economic downturn. Gross 
insurance premiums increased by 4.8 
per cent in 2015 to US$2.2 billion from 
US$2.1 billion in 2014. Gross premium 
increased in The Gambia, Liberia, and 
Sierra Leone by 69.0 percent, 43.3 
percent, and 20.0 percent, respectively, 
followed by a modest increase of 4.7 
percent in Nigeria due mainly to the 
depreciation of the Naira. There were 
marginal increases in gross premiums 
for Ghana and Guinea, estimated at 5.0 
percent respectively.

In The Gambia, the number of insurance 
companies dropped to eleven (11) in 
2015 from thirteen (13) in the previous 
year, on account of the revocation of 
licenses of two insurance companies 
for failing to comply with solvency 
requirements. In terms of composition, 
there were nine (9) non-life and two 
(2) life insurers. In terms of ownership, 

six (6) were fully locally owned, two (2) 
foreign owned, and three (3) were of 
mixed ownership. The number of brokers 
and agents increased to nine (9) and 
sixty eight (68), respectively, from seven 
(7) and thirteen (13) in the previous 
year. In real term, total assets of the 
sector increased slightly by 2.0 percent 
to US$ 13.28 million in 2015 from US$ 
13.03 million in 2014 due largely to the 
appreciation of the Dalasi. Total claims 
increased by 24.3 per cent to US$ 0.85 
million from US$0.69 million in 2014. 
Insurance penetration remained low 
and unchanged, at about 1.0 percent 
in 2015, same as in the previous year. 
Overall, the profitability of the industry 
increased five-fold to US$1.2 million in 
December 2015 from US$ 0.19 million 
in 2014. 

In Ghana, the number of insurance 
companies increased to 49 in the 
reviewed period from 45 in 2014. 
These were made up of 23 life 
insurance companies, 23 non-life and 
3 reinsurance companies compared to 
19-life, 23-non-life and 3 reinsurance in 
2014. Gross premium was estimated at 
US$563.48 million in 2015 compared to 
US$557.48 million in 2014. 

Guinea recorded one new entrant 
in the insurance sector, bringing the 
number of insurance companies to 11 
in 2015 as compared to 10 in 2014. The 
number of registered brokers dropped 
significantly from 42 in 2014 to 28 in 
2015, as 10 brokers were suspended 
while 4 withdrew during the period 
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under review. Gross premium for the 
review period was estimated at US$36.4 
million compared to US$34.2 million in 
2014. 

Liberia’s insurance sector continued to 
be resilient despite recent economic 
challenges. The total number of 
insurance companies remained 
unchanged at 20, of which (2) were life 
insurance companies, (1) was non-life 
and (17) were composite insurers. The 
market comprised of (31) branches, (2) 
insurance brokers, and (1) insurance 
loss adjuster. In particular, the number 
of insurance brokers declined from 
12 in 2014 to 2 in 2015 due mainly 
to the enforcement of new licensing 
requirements. Total assets increased by 
23.5 per cent to US$ 48.2 million in 2015 
compared to US$ 39.0 million in 2014. 
Gross premiums increased markedly to 
US$42.3million in 2015 from US$29.5 
million in 2014, representing a 43.3 
percent increase on the backdrop of 
robust outreach activities by insurance 
companies. Profitability also improved 
as net income of the insurance industry 
increased to US$ 8.0 million.

In Nigeria, the number of insurance 
companies remained at 58 in 2015 

as there was no new entrants. This 
comprises twenty-nine (29) None Life 
insurance companies, fifteen (15) Life, 
fourteen (14) Composite Insurers and 
two (2) Reinsurance companies. In 2015, 
there were 3,300 Insurance Agents, 500 
Insurance Brokers and 66 Loss Adjusters. 
Total assets in the insurance industry 
declined to US$4.07 billion in 2015 
compared to US$4.2 billion in 2014, 
mainly on account of the depreciation 
of the Naira. Gross premium for the 
period however increased by 4.7 per 
cent to US$ 1.53billion in 2015 from 
US$1.46billion in 2014, due mainly 
market expansion activities.  

In Sierra Leone, gross premium increased 
by 20.0 per cent to US$23.7 million 
from US$ 17.2 million recorded in 2014 
mainly on account of robust market 
expansion activities by insurance 
companies. The passage of the new 
Insurance Act by parliament in 2015 is 
expected to strengthen the regulatory 
powers of SLICOM to deepen insurance 
penetration and enhance compliance 
with international standards.
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BOX 4.1 Recent insurance reforms in selected WAMZ Member States

 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Source: BCRG, BOG, CBG, CBL, NIC, NAICOM & SLICOM
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4.3 Pension

Total assets of pension funds in the 
WAMZ declined to US$28.8 billion 
in 2015 from US$29.9 billion in 2014 
attributed in part to the currency 
depreciation in Ghana, Nigeria and 
Sierra Leone and also to the growing 
uncertainty in economic activities. 

In Ghana, the implementation of the 
Pension Act of 2008(Act 766) continued 
during the reviewed period. There were 
a total of 110 service providers as at 
end-June 2015 compared to 109 in 
the previous year. These comprised 
of 66 Pension Fund Managers (PFMs), 
27 Corporate Trustees and 17 Pension 
Fund Custodians. Total assets as at end-
June 2015 declined to US$2.2 billion 
from US$ 2.5 billion in 2015, while the 
total contributions received stood at 
US$527.7 million, an increase of 12.8 
percent.

In Nigeria, the number of licensed 
pension operators stood at 32, as at 
end-December 2015, comprised of  4 
Pension Fund Custodians (PFCs), 21 
Pension Fund Administrators (PFAs) and 
7 Closed Pension Fund Administrators 
(CPFAs). The pension assets in the 
country, however declined to US$26.3 
billion compared to US$27.2 billion 
in 2014. The Contributory Pension 
Scheme in Nigeria, which commenced 
with Federal ministries, departments 
and agencies attracted 25 out of the 36 
States in the country. 

In Sierra Leone, membership of the 
National Social Security and Insurance 
Trust (NASSIT) increased marginally 
by 1.0 percent to 225,219 in 2015 
from 222,792 in the previous year. 
Total contribution as at June 2015 was 
US$43.6 million. Net assets declined 
by 0.3 per cent to US$179.5 million 
as at end-June 2015 from US$185.7 
million in 2014, attributable mainly to 
the depreciation in the Leone. Benefits 
processed during the review period 
stood at US$14.6 million.

4.4 Financial Inclusion1

Figure 4.2: Private Sector credit (percent 
of GDP)

During the review period, Member 
States continued the efforts to extend 
credit to the private sector, and to create 
the enabling environment for financial 
intermediation through mobile money 
services, automated teller machines 
(ATM) and other forms of electronic 
payments. The ratio of private sector 
credit to GDP for the WAMZ stood at 
13.9 percent, the same as in 2014. The 

1Private sector credit as a percentage of GDP was used as a proxy for financial inclusion mainly because the index of financial inclusion adopted 
in 2014 largely remained unchanged when compared to 2015.
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ratio declined in The Gambia and slightly 
improved in the rest of the member 
countries. Notwithstanding these 
efforts, financial inclusion remained low 
in the WAMZ and more efforts need to 
be exerted in ensuring that people have 
access to financial services.

4.5 Other Financial Institutions (OFIs)

OFIs continued to play a pivotal 
role in the financial sector of WAMZ 
member countries. Ghana and Nigeria 
have relatively developed financial 
institutions and are leading the way in 
the Zone. 

In Nigeria, total assets of Primary 
Mortgage Banks (PMBs) declined by 
13.9 per cent to US$1.97 billion in 
2015 from US$2.29 billion in 2014, 
due largely to the depreciation of the 
Naira against the US dollar. Loans and 
advances increased by 9.0 per cent to 
US$0.85billion in 2015 from US$0.78 
billion in 2014. Shareholders’ fund and 
deposit liabilities declined by 4.7 per 
cent and 10.4 per cent respectively.  This 
decline was however, offset by a 65.0 
per cent increase in long-term loans for 
on-lending at end-December 2015.

The number of Finance Companies (FCs) 
in operation in Nigeria increased to 66 
in 2015 from 64 at end-December 2014. 

Provisional data indicates that total 
assets/liabilities of FCs decreased by 7.1 
per cent to US$0.65 billion in 2015 from 
US$0.7 billion in 2014. Total loans and 
advances declined by 3.6 percent to US$ 
0.27 billion in 2015 from US$0.28 billion 
in 2014. The CBN extended the deadline 
for implementation of the US$0.5 
million (N100 million) minimum capital 
requirement for finance companies to 
end-December, 2015.

Rural and Community Banks (RCBs) 
continued to play a vital role in the 
financial sector in Ghana, particularly 
in the mobilisation of savings. In 2015, 
there were 139 RCBs, constituting 4.7 
percent of the total assets of financial 
system. Total assets of RCBs increased 
by 21.8 percent to US$673.2 million in 
2015 from US$654.5 in 2014. The CAR 
for RCBs stood at 12.1 percent in 2015. 
On the other hand, the total number 
of licensed forex bureau stood at 409 
in 2015 compared to 396 in 2014. The 
volume of total forex purchased at end 
of period 2015 was US$19.5million 
compared to total forex sales at end 
2015 of US$ 19.7 million, resulting in 
a net purchase of forex (surplus) of 
US$0.19 million.
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5.1 Financial Regulation, Supervision 
and Reporting

In 2015, Member States continued to 
implement programmes and measures 
to ensure that they meet the minimum 
international standards for financial 
regulation and supervision. Significant 
progress was recorded during the 
review period on the implementation 
of International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS), Risk-Based Supervision 
(RBS), Basel II as well as the automation 
of banking supervision processes.

Banks in Ghana, Liberia, Nigeria and 
Sierra Leone continued to prepare 
financial statements in compliance 
with IFRS. In addition, the Central Bank 
of Liberia engaged a Consultant from 
the IMF to continue to build capacity 
on IFRS. The Gambia enacted the 
Financial Reporting Act and commenced 
preparations for IFRS implementation. 
In Guinea, the implementation of IFRS 
was still at the planning stages, although 
technical assistance was being sought 
to expedite the process.

Regarding the implementation of 
risk based supervision (RBS), Ghana, 
Guinea, Liberia and Nigeria had adopted 

the methodology and had conducted 
several rounds of examinations using 
the approach. The Bank of Sierra 
Leone engaged a long-term advisor 
from the IMF in 2014, who drafted 
the key guidelines and was developing 
the relevant framework when the 
Ebola outbreak truncated the process. 
However, the BSL was continuing 
to strengthen the capacity of bank 
examiners in preparation to roll out RBS.

In relation to the implementation of 
Basel II and III, the Central Bank of 
Nigeria (CBN) received the second set of 
Basel II compliant reports from all banks 
during 2015. The CBN also issued revised 
Guidance Notes on credit, market and 
operational risks, regulatory capital as 
well as Pillar 3 disclosure requirements in 
June 2015. The revised Guidance Notes 
introduced a requirement for Pillar 3 
disclosures to be published by banks on 
a bi-annual basis. The Guidance Notes 
further required Systemically Important 
Banks (SIBs) to publish information on 
a more frequent basis in recognition 
of their level of business, international 
affiliations and other financial sector 
dynamics. CBN also increased the 
requirement for general provisioning on 
performing facilities from 1 per cent to 2 

Chapter Five
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per cent with effect from November 11, 
2015 in order to address the increased 
risk to banking system stability 
caused by oil price and exchange rates 
volatilities. Banks were also required 
to maintain capital buffers above their 
minimum prudential requirements. The 
Bank of Ghana (BoG) indicated that 
preparations for the implementation of 
Basel II had commenced with a national 
workshop in August 2015. The Bank 
was also engaging stakeholders in the 
banking industry to raise awareness on 
Basel II implementation. The Gambia, 
Liberia, Guinea and Sierra Leone had 
adopted a gradual approach toward the 
implementation of Basel II, with initial 
emphasis on Basel II pillar I. 

Member States continued to record 
significant milestones in the automation 
of the banking supervision processes 
for strengthening off-site surveillance. 
The Valtech Regulatory Compliance 
System (V-RegCoSS) continued to 
operate smoothly in The Gambia 
since its launch in 2012 although 
interfacing the V-RegCoSS with the 
Core Banking Application (CBA) 
remained a challenge for some banks. 
In Liberia, the implementation of the 
V-RegCoSS was nearing completion 
and pilot tests had been done for all 
banks while user acceptance test were 
expected to be completed by February 
2016. The Bank of Sierra Leone (BSL) 
launched the System (V-RegCoSS) in 
2014 with commercial banks placed 
on a parallel run until December 2015. 
However, the unavailability of VALTECH 

to provide support services due to the 
Ebola outbreak posed some challenges 
for some banks. The CBN was working 
towards the introduction of a new 
system which will accommodate Basel 
II requirements, non-interest banking 
and International Financial Reporting 
Standard (IFRS). The BoG also took 
steps to upgrade its electronic Financial 
Analysis and Surveillance System 
(eFASS) while the Central Bank of 
Guinea was preparing to commence the 
implementation of V-RegCoSS.  

5.2 Financial Integrity (Intelligence/
Surveillance)

Member States continued to show strong 
commitment towards combating money 
laundering and the financing of terrorism 
(AML/CFT) by implementing measures 
to enhance financial integrity in the 
zone. Ghana continued to implement 
measures to improve compliance with 
40 Financial Action Task Force (FATF) 
Recommendations. The critical pillars 
of the AML/CFT compliance in Ghana 
including Guidelines to Financial 
Institutions, Suspicious Transaction 
Reporting, Record Keeping, Customer 
Due-diligence (CDD) and Independent 
Testing, among others, were fully 
enforced during 2015. In Guinea, the 
terrorism finance and AML laws had been 
enacted, but an independent Financial 
Intelligence Unit (FIU) and the relevant 
Inter-ministerial Committee were yet 
to be established. Some measures were 
also implemented to address the gaps in 
AML/CFT regulatory framework.
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During the review period, the CBL 
deepened its collaboration with the 
FIU to strengthen the implementation 
of the 40 FATF recommendations. 
The Bank also developed a new AML/
CFT manual to boost supervision and 
enforce compliance. The FIU in Sierra 
Leone remained functional during 
the review period. In addition, inter-
agency coordination was strengthened 
with the signing of Memorandum of 
Understanding between the FIU and 
BSL. The BSL also established an AML/
CFT unit within its Banking Supervision 
Department to strengthen surveillance. 
Special training programmes were 
organized for all commercial banks’ 
compliance officers.

During the review period, the CBN 
conducted joint AML/CFT examinations 
of three (3) Nigerian banks subsidiaries 
in Benin, Ghana and Senegal, in line 
with the Basel Core Principles for 
Effective Banking Supervision and 
FATF Recommendations 19 and 40.The 
examinations revealed that the host 
requirements for AML/CFT in some 
countries were not stringent enough, and 
the foreign subsidiaries were required 
to make improvements by complying 
with the more stringent home-Country 
requirements. Concerns were also 
expressed on the independence of the 
AML/CFT oversight function in some 
countries, while others were cautioned 
on the inadequacy of AML/CFT self 
-assessment and the lack of board 
oversight on the AML/CFT programme.

5.3 Accessibility of Credit Information

During the review period, Member 
States continued to enhance structures 
within their respective central banks 
for compiling and disseminating credit 
information. In 2015, the CBN deployed 
an upgraded Credit Risk Management 
System (CRMS) to address gaps in the 
earlier version. Furthermore, the CRMS 
was being enhanced to accommodate 
unique identifier codes, including the 
Bank Verification Number (BVN) and 
Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN) 
to improve efficiency in credit risk 
management in the industry. Available 
data indicated that the total number of 
credit facilities increased to 120,750 in 
2015 from 78,341 in 2014. Compliance 
with credit reporting and information 
standards also improved significantly 
during 2015. In Sierra Leone, the Credit 
Reference Bureau (CRB) issued 22,625 
credit reports during the review period 
on both individual and business basis. 
Credit reports issued on individuals 
amounted to 15,594 whilst 7,031 reports 
were issued on businesses. However, 
the system used by the CRB is based 
on excel and challenged by the lack 
of unique identifiers, thereby making 
searches cumbersome. 

5.4 Consumer Protection

Consumer protection remained a top 
priority for some Central Banks, notably 
the CBN and CBL, during the review 
period. The CBN adopted the use of 
Consumer Complaint Management 
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System (CCMS) in the management of 
complaints received against banks and 
other financial institutions (OFIs). In 
2015, a total of 1,757 complaints were 
received against banks and OFIs, out 
of which, 1,138 were resolved/closed, 
representing 64.77 per cent. The total 
claims by complainants against Deposit 
Money Banks (DMBs) and OFIs amounted 
to N20.16 billion and US$10.35 million, 
while total refunds amounted to N6.29 
billion and US$10.56 million. The CBL 
strengthened the implementation of 
its Consumer Protection and Market 
Conduct Regulation that was issued 
December, 2014. The standards for 
transparency, disclosure and redress for 
the consumer of financial services were 
enforced robustly.

5.5 Developments in the Payments 
System

The West African Monetary 
Zone (WAMZ) Payments System 
Development Project in The Gambia, 
Guinea, Liberia and Sierra Leone, 
funded by the African Development 
Bank (AfDB), entered its final phase of 
implementation in 2015. The Project 
implementation was disrupted by the 
Ebola epidemic but resumed mid-2015. 
It is expected to be finalized by end-
December 2016 following a request for 
extension by Member States. 

In the Gambia, the payments system 
platform continued to register 
substantial gains in its attempt to 
make the Gambian economy cashless. 

The National Payment Switch of the 
Gambia (Gamswitch) is at the forefront 
of promoting financial inclusion in the 
payment landscape of the Gambia. 
Gamswitch is to achieve interoperability 
amongst the stakeholder/participants 
of the payment industry, increase 
efficiency and velocity in the electronic 
payment value-chain as well as reduce 
overall investment and operation 
cost for the industry as regards digital 
commerce.  The National Payment 
Switch currently has an interface with 
the RTGS platform and performs daily 
settlements of participants via RTGS. 
Services provided by the National Switch 
include POS retail payments, Mobile 
based Payments, Internet/Web-based 
payment, P2P transfers, International 
(in-bound) Cash Remittance. In the past 
two years, there were new entrants in 
the electronic payment market. About 
two additional commercial banks 
brought their ATM services on stream, 
which increased the overall ATM count 
in the country. Additionally, two Mobile 
Telecom operators (QCEL and Africell) 
launched their Mobile Money services.

In Ghana, there were significant 
developments in payments system as 
transactions on the Ghana Interbank 
Payments and Settlement System 
(GhIPSS) increased in both volume and 
value. This followed the linking of banks’ 
automated teller machine (ATM) cards 
to the national switch (Gh-link). GhIPSS 
also introduced a system of Instant-
Pay, which guarantees instant value 
for cheques from banks other than the 
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issuer. The e-switch also received a boost 
on account of increasing patronage by 
Government to effect social transfers as 
well as for paying allowances of national 
service personnel. However, the 
e-switch continued to be challenged by 
its non-compatibility with point of sale 
(POS) devices. In that regard, the Bank 
of Ghana (BoG) was working to achieve 
interoperability of all card-types in the 
country. The ecosystem for electronic 
money (e-money) was propelled by 
the introduction of new regulations 
allowing participants other than 
banks to operate e-money platforms. 
Consequently, e-money transactions 
jumped from GHC45million in 2014 
to GHC145million in 2015. The BoG 
received a delegation from the Central 
Bank of Nigeria and held discussions 
on the modalities for linking e-money 
platforms of Ghana and Nigeria.

In Guinea, the three components of the 
payments system development project 
had gone live since March 2014 and 
all the fifteen commercial banks and 
the Central Bank were participants. 
The systems were operating efficiently. 
However, a major concern is the lack 
of legal and regulatory framework for 
electronic banking. The Core Banking 
Application was operating efficiently 
except for some post-go live issues 
associated with interface. All the three 
Lots of the Infrastructural Upgrade, 
supporting the main Components were 
completed.  However, connectivity 
issues remained with the service 
provider, ETI.

In Liberia, all the components had gone 
live except for the Script-less Securities 
Settlement (SSS) which was on course 
to go live in 2016. The infrastructure 
upgrade contracts was in its mandatory 
three year maintenance period, and 
the contractors continued to provide 
necessary support for the main 
components. The fail-over test of the 
main component was expected to take 
place early 2016.

Sierra Leone launched mobile money 
guidelines in 2015 and initiated 
preparations for the implementation of 
a National Switch project. The guidelines 
allows for the licensing and operation of 
the mobile money operators, while the 
implementation of the National Switch 
would facilitate the transition from a 
predominantly cash based economy to 
a cashless (electronic) one. In addition, 
the country introduced rules and 
procedures for the operation of the 
RTGS, ACH and the CSD, with a robust 
pricing mechanism for the use of the 
systems. 

In Nigeria, major initiatives were 
undertaken in an effort to provide 
reliable and efficient payments platform 
to the general public. Key amongst these 
initiatives were the implementation of 
the Bank Verification Number Scheme 
(BVN), the deployment of Anti-Fraud 
Solution, the implementation of the 
global mobile payments monitoring and 
regulation system and the automation 
of the Nigeria Interbank Settlement 
System (NIBSS). During the review 
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period, two mobile money operators 
were licensed, bringing the total of 
mobile money operators to 2 as at end-
December 2015. In addition, 3 Card 
Schemes, 3 Payment Solution Service 
Providers, 14 Payment Terminal Service 
Providers, 6 switches and 2 third party 
processors were operational during 
2015.

5.6 West African Capital Markets 
Integration

The West African Capital Market 
Integration Council (WACMIC) 
continued to spearhead the integration 
of capital markets in the region. The 
Technical Committee and Council 
held two meetings each in March 
and September 2015, respectively. 
The Technical Committee meetings 
considered assignments and directives 
of Council with respect to the 
implementation of Phase I and II, while 
the Council meetings considered the 
reports of the Committees. Following 
the Report of the Technical Committee, 
the Council for the integration of capital 
markets approved and adopted the 
consolidated documents for Phase-1 
(Sponsored Access) as well as Phase-2 
(Qualified West African Brokers 
(QWABs)). 

The integration of the stock exchanges 
gained momentum during 2015 with the 
commencement of Phase 1 (Sponsored 
Access), following the inaugural cross-
border trade in securities. In July 2015, 
United Capital Securities Nigeria Plc and 
CAL Brokers Ghana Ltd executed the 
first cross-border securities’ transaction. 
CAL Brokers bought 100 units of 
Dangote Cement Plc. and 6000 units of 
Guarantee Trust Bank Plc. from United 
Capital Securities under the Sponsored 
Access Programme. The process 
followed three (3) key steps. CAL Brokers 
signed brokerage agreement with UBA 
in August 2014, which was followed by 
the execution of a sponsored access 
agreement with UBA and the NSE. 
Finally, there was prolonged approval 
process by regulators given the need to 
address the risk management concerns.

The West African Securities Regulators 
Association (WASRA) was inaugurated 
on 8th July 2015, in Abuja, Nigeria. 
WASRA is made up of Securities 
Regulators in the West African sub–
region and comprises the Securities and 
Exchange Commission of Ghana, Nigeria 
and the UEMOA zone. WASRA was 
established to complement the work of 
WACMIC as a forum for Regulators.
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Box 5.1 Recent Developments on the Ghana and Nigerian Capital Markets
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5.7 Cross Border Supervision

The College of Supervisors of the WAMZ 
(CSWAMZ), which was established in 
2010 and  comprised of  the directors 
of banking supervision of Central 
Banks, provides the main platform for 
maintaining and enhancing financial 
stability in the Zone. The College 
also helps to strengthen cross-border 
supervision and the harmonisation of 
banking supervisory processes. The 
College held only two out of the four 
statutory meetings scheduled for 2015 
due to the persistence of the Ebola 
epidemic in West Africa. The meetings 
provided an avenue for discussions on 
issues affecting the banking industry in 
the Zone, including the need to: build 
effective partnership and collaboration 
in cross-border banking supervision; 
develop a crisis management framework, 
strengthen measures for combating 
money laundering and the financing of 
terrorism; and build capacity for bank 
examiners, among others. 

Under the auspices of the CSWAMZ, the 
Central Bank of Nigeria along with the 
other Central Banks regularly undertake 
the Joint Examination of the cross-border 
subsidiaries of Nigerian banks. Over 30 
Nigerian bank subsidiaries have been 
jointly examined since 2012. However, 
only 5 Nigerian subsidiaries were 
examined in 2015 due to the outbreak of 
Ebola in Guinea, Liberia and Sierra Leone. 
In addition, four foreign subsidiaries 
were examined on a solo-basis. The 
solo examination revealed that three 

subsidiaries had improvement in their 
credit risk rating to “moderate”, while 
one deteriorated to “above average”. In 
addition, in an effort to ensure effective 
supervision of the Ecobank Group, the 
CBN collaborated with Banque Centrale 
des Etats de l’Afrique de l’Ouest (Central 
Bank of West African States, BCEAO) 
to form the College of Supervisors for 
Ecobank Transnational Incorporated. 
The inaugural meeting was hosted by 
home supervisor, BCEAO, in April 2015 
in Abidjan, Cote D’Ivoire. The second 
meeting of the College of Supervisors of 
United Bank for Africa (UBA) Group also 
took place in August 2015 with eight 
supervisors in attendance. 
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The financial system in the WAMZ 
remained stable even though financial 
market activities were bearish during the 
review period. The volume of interbank 
transactions declined owing to excess 
liquidity in the banking system, which 
necessitated the tightening of monetary 
policy to contain inflationary pressures. 
The returns on both the GSE and NSE 
fell sharply, as market capitalisation and 
turnover declined due to unfavourable 
macroeconomic developments and the 
reversal of foreign portfolio investments 
as the US authorities raised interest rates. 
Banking activities were also subdued, 
evidenced by the sluggish growth in 
bank assets mainly on account of large 
currency depreciation in Member States. 
Both deposits and credit growth rates 
declined on account of the slowdown 
in output growth and the depreciation 
of the domestic currencies.  In addition, 
the growth rates of total assets of 
the non-bank financial institutions 
including insurance companies, pension 
funds and MFIs slowed on account of 
the depreciation of domestic currencies. 
However, financial soundness indicators 
remained robust despite tepid market 
activities occasioned by the large 
currency depreciation. The ability 
of banks to absorb losses remained 

strong as all countries reported CAR 
above the 10 and 15 percent minimum 
requirement. In addition, the overall 
liquidity ratio remained robust, above 
the 30 percent minimum in all countries 
and increased over the period. Most 
banks recorded profits, even though 
the overall level of return on assets 
and equity declined in 2015 due to 
weak credit growth precipitated by the 
depreciation of domestic currencies. 
However, NPLs increased in all countries 
due to unfavourable macroeconomic 
developments and weak corporate 
governance in banks. In addition, 
operational costs of banks remained 
high due largely to inefficiencies and 
structural bottlenecks in domestic 
economies.

The risks to financial system stability 
heightened during the review period 
mainly on account of the sharp 
depreciation of the domestic currencies 
of all Member States, adversely 
affecting the balance sheets of banks’ by 
constraining asset growth. The decline in 
international commodity prices resulted 
in weak export earnings of Member 
States, triggering wider trade deficits 
and large currency depreciations. Banks’ 
exposure risks to the commodities  

Chapter Six

CONCLUSION: AN OVERALL 
ASSESSMENT
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sector, particularly crude oil and minerals, 
therefore, increased sharply due to 
increased foreign currency risks. In 
addition, weak economic growth in 
Member States constrained the growth 
of bank credit and limited profitability, 
which may undermine the growth of 
bank reserves and financial soundness in 
the medium term. Sound monetary and 
fiscal policy measures would be required 
to stabilize domestic exchange rates and 
strengthen economic growth, thereby 
helping to mitigate the foreign currency 
risks threatening the banking system. 
On the other hand, while the increase 
in net interest margins supported bank 
profitability, it increased the cost of 
funds, thereby raising potential for 
loan defaults resulting in losses that 
will weaken bank balance sheets. Banks 
should therefore diversify sources of 
income in order to reduce reliance 
on interest income, by introducing 
innovated fee-based financial products 
and services that promote financial 
outreach.  Furthermore, the continuous 
rise in the level of NPLs in Member States, 
which requires mandatory provisions 
to accommodate losses, could erode 
the capital of banks, representing a 
major risk to financial stability in the 
medium-term. It is therefore important 
for Member States to continue to 
strengthen reforms aimed at significantly 
improving credit underwriting standards 
in deposit money banks. This includes 
strengthening the implementation of 
robust corporate governance principles 
and overall credit risk management. 
Member States should institutionalize 

corporate governance reforms and 
fast-track the development of loan 
recovery mechanisms. In addition, the 
continued high level of operational 
costs in banks underscores the need for 
banks to implement measures to reduce 
overheads such as the introduction of 
shared services for key infrastructure 
needs. The ongoing reforms and 
measures to boost compliance with 
international regulatory standards and 
strengthen financial regulation and 
supervision in Member States, such 
as the implementation of IFRS and 
Basel Standards would be critical for 
deepening financial intermediation and 
maintaining stability.  

Non-bank financial institutions remained 
resilient despite the unfavourable 
macroeconomic developments in 
Member States.  Although, the growth 
rate of microfinance assets slowed 
partly on account of the domestic 
currency depreciation, the number 
of MFIs increased on the backdrop of 
reforms to improve access to finance 
and promote financial outreach. While 
sluggish economic growth adversely 
affected insurance premiums, the 
industry remained profitable mainly 
on account of product innovation and 
regulatory reforms. Reforms in pension 
administration, particularly in Ghana 
and Nigeria, supported the growth 
of pension funds, which continued to 
play a key role in the intermediation 
of long term funds. Financial inclusion 
continued to improve on account of the 
introduction of new electronic financial 
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products such as mobile money and 
the development of national payments 
systems. It is, however necessary to 
deepen and sustain the recent reforms 
to promote financial inclusion, including 
allowing more mobile money operators 
and integrating their platforms with 
national payments system as well 

as supporting the establishment of 
rural financial institutions for the 
extension of microcredit. Furthermore, 
financial literacy campaigns should 
be strengthened and targeted at the 
informal sector. 
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Basel II: A 2004 accord among national 
bank supervisory authorities (the Basel 
Committee on Banking Supervision) that 
revised the Committee’s 1988 adequacy 
standards, with regard to bank capital 
for credit risk, and introduced capital 
requirements for operational risk. Basel 
II made the capital requirement more 
sensitive to variations in the riskiness of 
the bank’s assets. Basel II also revised 
its recommended supervision processes 
and increased disclosure by banks. 
Pillar 1 of the Basel Accord covers the 
minimum capital adequacy standards 
for banks; Pillar 2 focuses on enhancing 
the supervisory review process; and Pillar 
3 encourages market discipline through 
increased quantitative and qualitative 
disclosure of banks’ risk exposures and 
capital adequacy.

Basel III: A comprehensive set of reform 
measures introduced in the aftermath 
of the global financial crisis to improve 
the banking sector’s ability to absorb 
financial and economic shocks, enhance 
banks’ risk management and governance, 
and increase banks’ transparency and 
disclosure. These measures revised the 
existing definition of regulatory capital 
under the Basel Accord, enhance capital 
adequacy standards, and introduce, 

for the first time, minimum liquidity 
adequacy standards for banks. See also 
Capital adequacy ratio (CAR).

Basel Committee on Banking 
Supervision (BCBS): A committee 
of banking supervisory authorities 
that provides a forum for regular 
cooperation on banking supervisory 
matters. Its objective is to enhance the 
understanding of key supervisory issues 
and improve the quality of banking 
supervision worldwide. The BCBS also 
develops guidelines and supervisory 
standards in various areas, including 
the international standards on capital 
adequacy, the Core Principles for 
Effective Banking Supervision, and the 
Concordat on cross-border banking 
supervision.

Capital Adequacy Ratio (CAR):  
measures the equity capital of banking 
institutions expressed as a percentage 
of weighted of risky assets (assumed risk 
level). It is used to protect depositors, 
by strengthening the ability of banks 
to absorb short and long-term losses, 
and to provide for unexpected losses. 
The Basel Committee on Banking 
Supervision recommends 8 percent for 
banks that operate internationally but 

GLOSSARY
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smaller banks in developing countries 
may require a higher percentage.

Core liquid assets to total assets: 
gives an indication of the level of 
liquidity required to meet expected and 
unexpected demand for cash.

Core liquid assets to short term 
liabilities: measures liquidity mismatch 
of assets and liabilities to show the 
extent by which banks can meet short-
term obligations.

Credit risk: The risk that a party to a 
financial contract will incur a financial 
loss because a counterpart is unable or 
unwilling to meet its obligations.

Financial intermediation margin: 
measured as the ratio of net interest 
margin to gross income, it shows the 
performance of productive assets 
(credit and investment) in relation to 
total earnings. In other words, it reveals 
the efficiency of banks’ decision making.

Index of Financial Inclusion (IFI): 
measures access to financial services 
by incorporating information on several 
aspects, such as bank penetration, 
availability and usage of the financial 
system. The advantage of the IFI is that it 
is easy to compute and allows for cross-
country comparison. It is computed 
using the following formula:

(W1 – D1)² + (W2 – 
D2)²)/√N

Where; W1 = Weight attached to first  
dimension (banking penetration)

D1 = Banking penetration   
(No of bank branches/1000 inhabitants)

W2 = Weight attached to second 
dimension (usage of financial services)

D2 = Share of private sector credits in 
GDP

N = Number of dimensions

W is given any weight between 0 
and 1 based on the importance of the 
dimension. The decision rule states that 
financial inclusion is high, medium and 
low when the IFI > 0.5, 0.3 < IFI < 0.5, 
and IFI ≤ 0.3, respectively.     

Insurance Penetration Rate: is 
measured as the ratio of gross premiums 
underwritten in a particular year to the 
Gross Domestic Product 

International Financial Reporting 
Standards (IFRS): is a set of accounting 
standards developed by an independent, 
not-for-profit organization called the 
International Accounting Standards 
Board (IASB). 

Leverage: is defined as total assets 
divided by equity, and measures the 
degree to which the banking system is 
utilizing borrowed money. High leverage 
may increase the risk of bankruptcy if 
banks are unable to make payments on 
debt, but it may also increase return 
on equity and the tax associated with 
borrowing.
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Liquidity: defined as the amount of 
bank’s asset adjusted for risk. It shows 
the exposure to risks in terms of the level 
of loan losses that the bank is willing to 
accept without running into difficulties.

Liquidity risk: The risk that increases in 
assets cannot be funded or obligations 
met as they come due, without incurring 
unacceptable losses. Market liquidity 
risk is the risk that asset positions that 
are normally traded in reasonable size 
with little price impact can only be 
transacted at a substantial premium/
discount, if at all. Funding liquidity risk 
is the risk that solvent counterparties 
have difficulty borrowing immediate 
means of payment to meet liabilities 
falling due.

Member Central Banks: refers to 
central banks of WAMZ countries.

Member States: refers to countries 
of the WAMZ, namely: The Gambia, 
Ghana, Guinea, Liberia, Nigeria, and 
Sierra Leone.

National Switch: is a common platform 
through which all banks interconnect 
their Automated Teller Machines (ATMs) 
and Points of Sale (POS) with other 
financial products.

Net Interest Rate Spread: is the 
difference between the average yield 
that a financial institution receives 
from loans and other interest-accruing 
activities and the average rate it pays on 
deposits and borrowings

Net Open Position (NOP):  shows 
the net short and long positions of 
each currency other than the reporting 
country’s currency, and the net long 
or short position in gold converted at 
spot rates into the reporting country’s 
currency. The net short and net long 
positions are summed separately to 
give the total net short position and the 
total net long position, respectively. The 
higher of these two totals is taken as the 
overall net foreign exchange position.

Net interest spread: defined as the 
nominal average difference between 
borrowing and lending rates, without 
compensating for the differences the 
amount of earnings and borrowed funds.     

Non-interest expense to gross income: 
measures the size of administrative 
expenses in gross income. It shows the 
efficiency of bank’s use of resources.

Non-performing Loans (NPLs): Loans 
for which the contractual payments 
are delinquent, usually defined as 
being overdue for more than a certain 
number of days (e.g., more than 30 or 
60 or 90 days). In Member States, a 
loan is overdue after 90 days. Prudential 
regulation in Member States consider 
single digit NPLs as the acceptable level 
for banks. 

Productive assets: implies interest 
earning or income generating assets of 
banks. For the purpose of this report, 
productive assets are typically the 
investments held by banks and credit 
extended by banks.
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Provisions Coverage: is defined as the 
amount that is set aside to cater for bad 
loans expressed as a proportion of total 
capital.

Return on Assets (ROA): measures 
the performance of banks in terms of 
average total assets. It indicates a bank’s 
capacity to use all its resources (real 
and financial) to generate income in a 
period.

Return on Equity (ROE): measures the 
performance of banks in terms of own 
funds and reflects the return obtained 
from shareholders’ contribution. 

Risk-weighted asset (RWA): is a 
bank’s assets or off-balance-sheet 
exposures, weighted according to 
risk. 
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Country Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec 

Developed Economies  

Japan 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Europe 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.1 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 

UK 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 

US 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.3 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.5 

Canada 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.75 0.8 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 

South Korea 2.0 2.0 1.75 1.75 1.75 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 1.5 

New 
Zealand 

3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.5 2.75 2.75 2.75 2.5 

Australia 2.5 2.25 2.25 2.25 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0 

ASEAN             

Indonesia 7.75 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.5 

Malaysia 3.25 3.25 3.25 3.25 3.25 3.25 3.25 3.25 3.25 3.25 3.25 3.25 

BRICS 

Brazil 12.3 12.25 12.3 13.3 13.25 14.0 14.25 14.3 14.3 14.3 14.3 14.25 

Russia 17.0 17.0 14.0 14.0 14.0 12.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 11.0 

India 7.75 7.75 7.75 7.75 7.75 7.3 7.25 7.25 6.75 6.75 6.75 6.75 

China  5.6 5.35 5.35 5.35 5.10 4.85 4.85 4.60 4.85 4.35 4.35 4.35 

South Africa 5.75 5.75 5.75 5.75 5.75 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.25 6.25 

Other Emerging Economies &South America 

Mexico 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 

Chile 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.25 

Colombia 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.5 4.75 4.75 5.25 5.75 

Africa             

Egypt 10.3 9.75 9.75 9.75 9.75 9.8 9.75 9.75 9.75 9.75 9.75 9.75 

Ghana 21.0 21.0 21.0 21.0 22.0 22.0 22.0 22.0 25.0 25.0 25.0 25.0 

Nigeria 13.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 13.0 11.0 11.0 

 

APPENDICES 

APPENDIX I: Summary of Policy Rates across Selected Countries, Jan 2015 – Dec 2015

Source: Bloomberg
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2011 2012 2013 2014 2015

Output and prices
Real GDP growth (%) 6.1 4.7 5.8 6.0 2.7
Nominal GDP ($mil) 447,603.1 515,556.7 567,112.2 587,511.0 559,500.2
Inflation Rate (end of Period) 11.2 11.6 9.0 9.3 10.3

Money and credit
Money Supply (M2+) growth (% change) 11.8 15.6 2.5 -4.4 7.8
Velocity (Nom. GDP/M2+) 4.6 4.6 4.9 5.1 4.7
External sector
Gross International Reserves ($mil) 39,808.6 50,679.5 50,098.8 41,837.6 34,370.2
Gross International Reserves (in months of import) 5.6 7.0 7.3 5.5 5.2
Governments Fiscal operations 
Tax Revenue ( % of GDP) 8.3 7.9 7.0 2.8 2.9
Salary mass/Total tax revenue 41.2 38.9 43.1 92.1 91.4
Public Investments from domestic receipts 19.8 16.2 18.0 27.6 31.4
Captital Expenditures / Total Expenditures 14.9 11.8 12.5 16.7 18.0
Expenditure (% of GDP) 13.2 13.9 12.4 6.4 6.7
Fiscal Deficit includ. Grants ( % of GDP)** -0.9 0.9 1.9 -0.9 1.1
Fiscal Deficit excl.Grants ( % of GDP)** -0.6 1.1 2.1 -0.8 1.3

APPENDIX II: SELECTED MACROECONOMIC INDICATORS FOR THE WAMZ
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APPENDIX III: SELECTED DATA ON THE FINANCIAL MARKETS IN THE WAMZ

Treasury Bill Holdings in the WAMZ ($Million) 

                       Dec-13                               Dec-14                Dec-15 

The Gambia                          324.6                                     286.6                     384.3  

Ghana                       3,022.3                                  2,077.8                  1,752.1  

Guinea                          298.4                                     281.2                     286.3  

Liberia                          320.5                                     344.8                     205.4  

Nigeria                     16,210.7                               16,593.1                14,075.5  

Sierra Leone                          111.5                                     355.5                     403.5  

WAMZ                     20,288.0                               19,939.0                17,107.0  
 

 

Average Interbank Rate in the WAMZ (%) 

  2013 2014 2015 

The Gambia 15.81 14.16 15.81 

Ghana 16.28 23.7 25.29 

Guinea 10.0 12.0 7.87 

Nigeria 10.86 10.39 12.63 

Sierra Leone 3.22 1.5 2.5 

WAMZ 11.25 12.35 12.82 
 

Interbank Transactions in the WAMZ ($ Million) 

            Dec-13                Dec-14 Dec-15 

The Gambia                             76.9                                       76.3                       60.5  

Ghana                     25,757.4                               17,707.7                14,931.8  

Guinea                             44.4                                       22.0                       66.6  

Nigeria                     37,776.3                               42,685.0                10,345.8  

Sierra Leone                             10.9                                       14.5   

WAMZ                     63,665.8                               60,505.4                25,404.7  
 

Treasury Bill Holdings in the WAMZ ($Million) 

                       Dec-13                               Dec-14                Dec-15 

The Gambia                          324.6                                     286.6                     384.3  

Ghana                       3,022.3                                  2,077.8                  1,752.1  

Guinea                          298.4                                     281.2                     286.3  

Liberia                          320.5                                     344.8                     205.4  

Nigeria                     16,210.7                               16,593.1                14,075.5  

Sierra Leone                          111.5                                     355.5                     403.5  

WAMZ                     20,288.0                               19,939.0                17,107.0  
 

 

Average Interbank Rate in the WAMZ (%) 

  2013 2014 2015 

The Gambia 15.81 14.16 15.81 

Ghana 16.28 23.7 25.29 

Guinea 10.0 12.0 7.87 

Nigeria 10.86 10.39 12.63 

Sierra Leone 3.22 1.5 2.5 

WAMZ 11.25 12.35 12.82 
 

A.

B.

C.
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Average Treasury Bill Yields (91 Days) in the WAMZ (%) 

  Dec-13 Dec-14 Dec-15 

The Gambia 15.85 14.01 17.6 

Ghana 21.88 23.84 25.41 

Guinea 15.7 11.25 12.03 

Liberia 2.06 3.82 3.65 

Nigeria 12.57 11.52 3.54 

Sierra Leone 5.37 2.49 1.08 

WAMZ 11.85 12.62 12.66 

 

 
 
   

Foreign Exchange Transactions on the Dutch Auction Platform ($Million) 

  Dec-13 Dec-14 Dec-15 

Guinea                        170.50                                   211.34   

Nigeria                   25,582.47                             32,532.77   

Liberia                          45.95                                     51.35                     41.91  

Sierra Leone                          25.83                                     79.93                   110.48 

WAMZ                   25,824.75                             32,875.39                   152.38  
 

 

Foreign Exchange Transactions on the Interbank Platform ($Million) 

  Dec-13 Dec-14 Dec-15 

The Gambia 223.4   

Ghana 25,757                      17,707.66           14,931.83  

Guinea                229.10  

Liberia 85.5   

Nigeria 3,988.50                        7,517.50           18,170.00  

Sierra Leone              1,758.96  

WAMZ 30,054.80                      25,225.16           35,089.89  
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Sierra Leone 5.37 2.49 1.08 

WAMZ 11.85 12.62 12.66 
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Nigeria                   25,582.47                             32,532.77   
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Foreign Exchange Transactions on the Interbank Platform ($Million) 

  Dec-13 Dec-14 Dec-15 

The Gambia 223.4   

Ghana 25,757                      17,707.66           14,931.83  

Guinea                229.10  

Liberia 85.5   

Nigeria 3,988.50                        7,517.50           18,170.00  

Sierra Leone              1,758.96  

WAMZ 30,054.80                      25,225.16           35,089.89  
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H.

G.

I.

J.
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APPENDIX IV: SELECTED BANKING SYSTEM INDICATORS IN THE WAMZ
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F. 
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F. 
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